Rule 2,33 Form 2.17B
The Insolvency Act 1986 2 - 1 ; B
Statement of administrator’s proposals
Name of Company Company number
HMV Group Plc 03412290
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice 323
(fult name of court)
{e) Insert full We(a)
name(s} and Nicholas Guy Edwards Neville Barry Kahn Robert James Harding
address(as) of Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP
administrator(s} PO Box 810 PO Box 810 PO Box 810
66 Shoe Lane €6 Shoe Lane 66 Shoe Lane
London London London
EC4A 3WA EC4A 3WA EC4A 3WA
*Dalete as attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company
applicable

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) 11 March 2013

Signed

) .

Joint Administrators

Dated

/) Mok 2012

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact
mformation in the box opposite but If
you do, it will help Compantes House to
contact you If there 1s a query on the
form

The contact information that you give
will be visible to researchers of the
publc record

Nicholas Guy Edwards
Deloitte LLP

PC Box 810

66 Shoe Lane

London

EC4A 3WA

Tel 020 7936 3000
DX Number LDE DX599 DX Exchange

-
<
[=]
[72]
jid)
o
-

IR

12/03/2013 #2411
COMPANIES HOUSE

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Compares at -
Companles House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff



HMV UK Limited Court Case No. 321 of 2013

HMV Music Limited Court Case No. 322 of 2013
HMV Group Plc Court Case No. 323 of 2013
HMV (iP) Limited Court Case No. 325 of 2013
Fopp Entertainments Limited Court Case No. 326 of 2013

All in Administration (“the Companies”)

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS PURSUANT TO
PARAGRAPH 49 OF SCHEDULE B1 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 (AS AMENDED)

11 March 2013

Nichclas Guy Edwards, Robert James Harding and Nevilie Barry Kahn
Joint Administrators of the Companies

Delostte LLP

Athene Place

66 Shoe Lane

London

EC4A 3BQ

Nicholas Guy Edwards, Robert James Harding and Neville Barry Kahn were appointed Joint
Administrators of the Companies on 15 January 2013 The affairs, business and property of the
Companies are managed by the Joint Administrators The Joint Administrators act as agents of the

Compames and contract without personat hability

Disclaimer Notice

. This Statement of Proposals (*Proposals”) has been prepared by Nicholas Guy Edwards, Robert James Harding and Newlle Barry Kahn, the

Joint Administrators of the Companies solely to comply with their statutory duty under Paragraph 49, Schedule 81 of the Insolvency Act

1986 (as amended) to lay before creditors a statement of their proposals for achiewng the purposes of the administrations, and for no other

purpose It s not suitable to ke relied upon by any other person or for any other purpose or i1 any other context.

- These Proposals have not been prepared in contemplation of them being used and are not suitable to be used, to inform any investment

decision in relation to the debt of or any financial interest in any of the Companies

. Any estimated outcomes for creditors included n these Proposals are ilfustrative only and cannot be relied upon as guidance as to the actual

outcomes for creditors

. Any person that chooses to rely on these Proposals for any purpose or In any context other than under Paragraph 49, Schedule B1 of the

Insclvency Act 1986 (as amended) does so at therr own nsk  To the fullest extent permitted by law, the Joint Administrators de not assume

any responsibihity and will not accept any hability in respect of these Proposals

. The Joint Administrators act as agents for the Companies and contract without personal hiabibty The appontments of the Jont

Admunistrators are personal to them and, to the fullest exdent permitted by law, Deloitte LLP does not assume any responsibility and will not

accept any liabihty to any person in respect of these Proposals or the conduct of the admimistrations

+ Al hcensed Insolvency Practtioners of Delaitte LLP are licensed in the UK to act as Insolvency Practitioners



CONTENTS
1. BACKGROUND
2 THE CIRCUMSTANCES GIVING RISE TO THE APPOINTMENT OF THE JOINT

ADMINISTRATORS

3 THE MANNER IN WHICH THE AFFAIRS OF THE COMPANIES HAVE BEEN
MANAGED AND FINANCED AND WILL CONTINUE TO BE MANAGED AND
FINANCED IF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPQSALS ARE APPROVED

4 DIRECTORS' STATEMENTS OF AFFAIRS

5 PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

6 JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

7 OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

8 STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS PURSUANT TC PARAGRAPH 49 OF SCHEDULE B1
OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 (AS AMENDED)

Appendices

1 Statutory Information

2, Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments accounts from 15 January 2013
to 22 February 2013

3 Summaries of Historical Financial Information in respect of the Companies

4 Directors’ Statements of Affairs

5. Request for Meeting {Form 2.21B})

PAGE

11

15

17

19

21

HMV UK Limsted, HMV Music Linuted, HMV Group Ple, HMV (IP} Limited, Fopp Enteriainments Linsted (All in Adnumstration}




ABBREVIATIONS

For the purpose of this report the following abbreviations shall be used

“TDigital”

“the Act”
“the Compares”

"the Court”
"CVL”
“Deloitte”
“FF30L"
“Fopp”
“G-A-Y"

“the Group”
“Hilco UK"
"HMV”

"HMV Asia”

“HMV Group”

"HMV IP*

"HMV Music”

"HMV UK"

"HMV UK Retall”

“the Joint Admsnistrators”

"

“the Previous Lender Group”

[

m
“the MAMA Group”/"MAMA™

“Mean Fiddler Group Limited”
“PP”

“QFCH”

“the Rules”
“SIP2 (E&W)”
“SIP7 (E&WY’
“SIP9 (E&WY
“SIP13 (E&WY
“SPV”
“Waterstones”
“Winterhill Largo”

7Digital Inc, a company that HMV Group has a 35% shareholding n and
which operates the website www hmvdigital com

Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

HMV UK Limited, HMV Music Limited, HMV Group Plc, HMV (IP} Limited and
Fopp Entertainments Limited (All in Administration)

The High Court of Justice, Chancery Division

Creditors' voluntary hquidation

Deloitte LLP

File Figure 30 Limited, the secured creditor of the Group

Fopp Entertainments Limited (In Adrministration)

The brand under which G-A-Y Group Limited, a former subsidiary of HMV
Group plc, operated

HMV Group plc and its subsidianies

Hilco UK Limited, retait restructuring specialists

The main brand under which the Group and ifs predecessor entities has
traded since 1900

The business operated by HMV Hang Kong Limited and HMV Singapore Pte
HMV Group plc {In Administration)

HMY {IP} Limited (In Admurustration)

HMV Music Limited (In Administration)

HMV UK Limited (In Admunsstration)

The trading business of HMV Music and Fopp

N G Edwards, R J Harding and N B Kahn of Deloitte LLP

Thousand

The Royal Bank of Scotland plc, Lloyds TSB Bank plc, Santander UK plc,
The Govemor and Company of the Bank of Ireland, DBS Bank Limited
(London Branch), Svenska Handelsbanken AB (publ), Abbey Naticnal
Treasury Services plc, Credit Suisse International and Apollo Special
Opportunites Managed Account, L B (being the secured creditors of the
Companies at the date of appointment)

Million

The group of companies owned by MAMA Group Limited, whose assets
include the Mean Fiddler brand (scld by the Group in December 2012)
Owner of the Mean Fiddler brand, which operates a number of live music
venues (sold by the Group in December 2012)

The Prescribed Part of the Company's net property subject to section 176A of
the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

Qualifying Floating Charge Holder

Insolvency Rules 1986 and the Insolvency {Amendment) Rules 2010
Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 {(Engiand & Wales)

Statement of Insolvency Practice 7 (England & Wales)

Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (England & Wales)

Statement of Insolvency Practice 13 (England & Wales)

Special Purpose Vehicle

Waterstones Booksellers Limited, which operates the Waterstones brand
Largo Collectrons Limited

HMV UK Limuted, HMV Mussc Linnted, HMV Group Pic, HMV (1P} I umited, Fopp Entertamnments I united (All in Admunistrenon)




1 BACKGROUND

1.1. Introduction

This report 1s prepared pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Act, which requires
the Joint Administrators to provide creditors with details of their proposals to achieve the
purpose of the administration of the Companies

To assist the Companies' creditors and enable them to decide on whether or not to vote for
the adoption of the Joint Admirnistrators' proposals, the following information 1s included in the
report

e  Background in respect of the Compan:es,

¢ The circumstances giving rise to the appointment of the Joint Administrators,

+ The manner in which the administrations have been managed and financed to date,

e The Joint Administrators intentions for achieving the objectives of the administration for
each of the Companies, and

¢+ Details of key asset realisations to date

There will be insufficient funds for a distnbution o any of the Companies' unsecured creditors
other than potentially via the PP (a fund set aside for the benefit of unsecured creditors by
virtue of sectron 176A(2)(a) of the Act) and, as such, in accordance with Paragraph 52(1){b} of
Schedule B1 of the Act, the Joint Administrators will not be convening meetings of creditors to
consider the Joint Administrators' proposals in respect of any of the Companies, unless
requested to do so

Should creditors of any of the Companies, whose total debts amount to at least 10% of the
total debts of that specific company wish to request a meeting be held in respect of that
company they should complete the attached Form 2 218 (Appendix 5) and return it within 8
business days of the date of these Proposals, being 20 March 2013

In the event that no request for a meeting of creditors in respect of any of the Companies (in
the prescribed manner) 15 received within 8 business days of the 1ssue of these Proposals, the
proposals will be deemed approved and a notice to that effect will be filed at Companies
House

1.2, Background

The HMV brand was created in 1900 as a logo used by The Gramophone Company, the
record label and gramophone distnbuter which eventually became EMI The first HMV
branded store was opened in London's Oxford Street in July 1921, specialising in the retaling
of pre-recorded music and gramophone equipment

Inibially the HMV business grew its store base around London, expanding to a portfolio of 25
stores across various UK locations by the late 1960s With the increasing populanty and
commerciality of the music industry between the early 1960s through to the 1970s and early
1980s, HMV continued to grow and became a strong brand on the mgh street The advent of
the CD in the 1980s was a major catalyst for HMV's growth (pnmanly through organic
expansion), which was built upon by the ncreasing populanty of pre-recorded videos and,
more latterly the introduction of the DVD in the mid to late 1990’s

HMV UK Limted, HMV Music Lunted, HMV Group Ple, HMV (IP) Lumted, Fopp Entertainments | uruted (All 12 Adnumistration) 1



In 1998, HMV Media Group plc was formed following acquisitions ¢of the HMV and Diflon’s
businesses from EMI and the Waterstones business from WHSmith Group plc The
company’'s name was changed to HMV Group plc in 2002 and its shares were listed on the
London Stock Exchange on 15 May 2002 At its peak, HMV operated 285 stores across the
UK and the Republic of Ireland and was the UK's largest specialist retaler of music, film,
computer games and books and was universally acknowledged as a world leading
entertainment retaller with overseas operations In Singapore, Hong Kong, Japan
{subsequently sold) and Canada (subsequently sold)

In early 2007, reacting to a move by customers away from traditonal media i to digital
content, the Group implemented a strategic shift towards increasing its technology
(predominantly MP3 players and headphones) and games offenngs, both of which were seen
as high growth areas and expanston 1n to which would help alleviate pressure on the Group’s
dechning core markets of CD's and DVD's Durning 2009, in order to further diversify the
Group's portfolio, 1t expanded is interests Inte live music and digital content with the
acquisitions of

¢ The MAMA Group (January 2009 — a 50% (increased to 100% in February 2010} stake)
to provide the Group with a presence in the growing live music venue market MAMA
owned 11 live music venues including the Hammersmith Apollo and G-A-Y, and

e« 7Digital {September 2009 — 50% stake subsequently decreased to 35% in 2012) to
provide the Group with a presence in the digital media delivery market (1e online
downloads and streaming)

Since January 2010, despite the Group's efforts to diversify from its declining core markets,
trading deteriorated significantly {revenues in 2010 were £2bn, 2011, £1 15bn, 2012,
£0 87bn) In January 2011, following a Chnistmas trading penod that was impacted heavily by
adverse weather conditions and rumoured reduced stockholdings, as a result of supply chain
negotiations, the Group announced its intention to close 40 HMV and 20 Waterstones stores,
resulting 1n a 20% drop in its share prnice This was followed by the implementation of a
divestment strategy (in order to reduce the Group's debt burden and refocus on core
activities), which included

e Waterstones sold for £53m to A&NN Capital Fund Management Limited in June 2011,

» HMV Canada sold for £2 Om to Hilco UK Limited in June 2011,

s The Hammersmith Apollo sold for £32m to STAGE C Limited in May 2012, and,

s MAMA Group sold for £7 3m in December 2012 Part of this sale included deferred
consideration (£3 5m) further details of which are provided at section 1 3

Following this divestment programme, the principal retail brands operated by the Group were
HMV (specialising in audio, visual, gaming and a range of related products) and Fopp {(which
specialises primarily in a mix of less mamstream audio and visual products)

A summansed group structure I1s detalled overleaf The Group also consists of further non-
trading corporate entiies, which are not in administration and therefore not the subject of this
report

HMV UK Linuted, BMV Musie Lumted, HMV Group Ple, HMV (IP) Lunsted, Fopp Entertauments Lunited (All sn Adnunistration) 2



1 HMV Group

} 1 50% plc 1% |
' [ T I 1 - 135%
1| HMV(P) HMV ' ¥ HMVHong Rusbco HMV 7digital
il Limited Music . Kong Holdings Guemnsey |
I E Limited ! : Limited Limited Limited nc
I [o% ! ,
0,
0% [ L1 60%
]
: ; Fopp HMVUK | HMV HMV G-A-Y 7Digital
" Entertainments Limited 1| Singapore freland Group Limited
" Limited 1 Pte Limited Limted
|
'L |
All shareholdngs 100% uriess ctherwise stated L-_i_ﬁi_dnjrfst_r?t@J

Summarised financial information in respect of the Companies 1s provided at Appendix 3
13 HMV Group

HMV Group 1s the ultimate parent company of the Group Shares in MMV Group were
previcusly listed on the London Stock Exchange Trading in the shares was suspended
following the appointment of the Joint Admimistrators and the Group has now been delisted

HMV Group's key assets are its investments in subsidiary undertakings and interests in joint
ventures, including

¢ HMV UK Retail Operations — HMV Group, as the ultmate shareholder of HMV Music,
HMV UK, HMV IP and Fopp, controls the Companies that operate the UK retall business,
which trades under the HMV and Fopp branded stores, and of which there were 213 and
9 respectively on appointment

+ HMV Hong Kong/Singapore — 100% shareholdings 1n HMV Hong Kong Limited and
HMV Singapore Pte Limited, which operate stores in Hong Kong (6 stores) and
Singapore (2 stores) The Joint Administrators compieted a sale of these shareholdings
on 28 February 2013

o  HMV lreland (indirect) — a 100% shareholding in Rustico Holdings Limited which owns
HMV Ireland Limited which operated 16 stores and entered Insh recewvership on 16
January 2013 Dawvid Carson, a Partner in Deloitte and Touche in the Republic of Ireland
was appointed Recewver over this entity The Joint Administrators do not consider there
to be any value in this shareholding

* HMV Guernsey — 50% shareholding in HMV Guernsey Limited (with HMV Music hotding
the rematning 50% of shares), a company which operates a single HMV store in
Guernsey, with 13 employees and one leasehold property Nicholas Guy Edwards and
Rick Garrard of Deloitte were appointed Joint Administrators of HMV Guernsey Limited
on 5 March 2013 This appointment 1s subject to separate proceedings and 1s therefore,
not covered by this report

e 7Digital — a 35% shareholding in 7Digital Inc {(which owns 100% of 7Digital Limited, a
digtal media delivery business 1 @ downloads and media streaming)

HMV UK Limited, HMV Musie Lonited, HMV Group Ple, HMV (IP) Linited, Fopp Entertarnments Linuted (Al i Adnunstration) 3



1.4.

e  G-A-Y Group Limited — as at the date of appointment, HMV Group held a 60% share in
this entity which operates a group of nightclubs This shareholding was sold on 22
January 2013

» MAMA Group disposal (deferred consideration) - £3 5m deferred consideration in
relation to the sale of the MAMA Group in December 2012 The constderation 1s
receivable n December 2013 and HMV Group has taken first ranking fixed and floating
charge secunty over certain of the assets of MAMA and Mean Fiddier in respect of the
amount outstanding

¢ Third Party Receivables — HMV Group has claims against certain third parties, which
the Joint Administrators are pursuing

As HMV Group operated largely as a holding company, it had minimal income and direct
expenses The company's audited profit and loss account has not been prepared on an
unconsolidated basis and i1s therefore not presented, whereas other entity specific financial
information 1s provided at Appendix 3

At the date of the Joint Administrators’ appointment, HMV Group had 73 employees, pnmanly
based at the Companies’ head office premises in London and Marlow (Buckinghamshire})

HMV Music

HMV Music 1s the principal trading company within the Group and cperates the HMV and
Fopp branded retail stores in the UK and Northern Ireland It also operated the website
business, hmv com which was suspended after the Joint Administrators’ appointment

The main head office I1s located at leasehold premises on Eastcastle Street, London, with
further head office functions (for all the Companies) undertaken at leasehold premises In
Marlow and Solihull In addition, there Is a distnbution centre at leasehold premises known as
Merlin Park (Birmingham) and stock processing facilities at leasehold premises in Canning
Town (London) and Newbury

On appointment, the Companies’ had 222 stores (including @ Fopp branded stores) trading
from leasehold premises throughout the UK and Northern Ireland The Companes’
management team had already commenced a closure process (prior fo the administration
appointments) for three of these stores and the Joint Administrators implemented these
closures as planned

As at the date of appointment, HMV Music employed 4,392 staff, based at store locations and
head offices as follows

» Stores — 3,851 (including 13 in Guernsey),
* Head Office — 288, and

+ Distnbution Centres — 253

In December 1993, HMV Music entered into an agency agreement with HMV UK pursuant to
which HMV Music appointed HMV UK as its agent for the purpose of operating the HMV UK
Retal! business The Joint Administrators understand that this agency relationship may not
have been disclosed to partes who contracted with HMV UK. The effect of the agency
agreement Is that habihties that purport to be owed by HMV UK under contracts with third
parties are likely to be habilites of HMV Music  Similarly, assets tn the name of HMV UK are
likely to be assets of HMV Music {for example because they are held on trust by HMV UK for
HMV Music)

HMV UK I imited, HMV Music Lonuted, HMV Group Pic, HMV (IP) Lunited, Fopp Entertatnments Luruted (All tn Admurustrafion} 4



1.5

1.6

17

1.8.

1.9

As can be seen from the directors' Statement of Affairs at Appendix 4, the pnncipal assets of
HMV Music as at the date of appointment were the retail trading business as descnbed above,
property, plant and equipment, inventones and trade receivables A significant portion of
receivables are intercompany balances

HMV UK

The Joint Administrators understand that the only asset HMV UK holds for itself 1s an
investment in HMV Card Services Limited, a non-trading company

As detalled in sechion 1 4 above, in light of the agency agreement 1n place with HMV Music,
the Joint Adninistrators consider that HMV UK did not trade on its own behalf, but on behalf of
HMV Music, and therefore HMV UK does not own assets for itself nor owe lhabilites to third
parties, other than as a result of it acting as agent of HMV Music This would appear to be
borne out by the fact that no audited profit and loss account has been prepared for HMV UK
and there Is only imited financial information provided at Appendix 4 HMV UK does not have
any employees

HMV (IP)

HMV (IP) owns and licences Intellectual property on a royalty-beanng basis for use within the
Group The company's primary asset s intercompany receivables arising from royalty
payments owed by other Group entittes The company has no employees

Revenue relates to royalty payments The only expenses are finance costs and taxation

Fopp

Fopp was, histoncally the operating company for the Fopp branded stores but trading, and
employees, latterly transferred to HMV Music and has continued in this manner since the Joint
Administrators’ appointment Accordingly, the Joint Administrators understand Fopp has no
direct employees

The financial statements, which separate out the trade from the Fopp stores for statutory
purposes, reflect vanous trading income and expenditure related to this company’s retail
operations As stated above, please note during that afl pest admirustration trading has been
conducted through HMV Music, and no suppliers of the Group have separately contracted with

Fopp

Management

Statutory information on the Companies, including details of their directors and the Company
Secretary, 1s provided at Appendix 1

Overview of Financial Information

Extracts from the audited accounts of HMV Group for the 12 months to 28 Apnl 2011 and 28
Aprit 2012 together with the intenm published results for the 6 months to October 2012 are
shown at Appendix 3, along with summary financial information for HMV Music, HMV IP, HMV
UK and Fopp

Please note that this information has not been venfied by the Joint Administrators or by
Deloitte and refers to book values of assets at historic dates

HMV UK Linnted, HMV Music I united, HMV Group Ple, HMY (1P} Linted, Fopp Entertainments Lumsted (Al in Administration) 3




241

22

23.

THE CIRCUMSTANCES GIVING RISE TO THE APPOINTMENT OF THE JOINY
ADMINISTRATORS

Events pnor to the administrations

In addition to wider economic factors, including pressure on consumers discretionary
spending, as noted above there had been a shift from consumers purchasing physical
products (primanly CDs and DVDs) towards purchasing media in a digital format The Group's
attempts to off-set the effect of declining revenues through diversification into other markets
(technology, games and live music) were not producing sufficient benefit in the time required
and, as a result, the Group undertook a series of disposal transactions {as detailed in section
1 2), in order to return to a focus on the core business and seek to alleviate the Group's debt
burden

In early December 2012, the Group announced that as a result of adverse trading conditions,
it faced matenal uncertainty in respect of its future and it was probable that it would not comply
with its banking covenants at the end of January 2013 Between then and 14 January 2013,
the Group continued in discussions with its key stakeholders (suppliers and the Previous
Lender Group) to seek to both remedy the covenant breach and secure funding of a potential
new money requirement in 2013

Following a pertod of negotiation, 1t became apparent that additiona! support would not be
possible and following board meetings of the Companies held on 14 January 2013, the Joint
Administrators were appointed by the directors of the Companies on 15 January 2013

Details of the Appointment of the Joint Administrators

Nicholas Guy Edwards, Robert James Harding and Nevile Barry Kahn of Deloitte were
appotnted Joint Administrators of the Companies by the directors on 15 January 2013

The Court having conduct of the proceedings 1s the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division
(case numbers 321, 322, 323, 325 and 326 of 2013)

For the purposes of Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 of the Act the Joint Administrators
confirm that they are authonsed to carry out afl funchons, duttes and powers by any of them
jointly or severally

Purpose of the Admimistration

The purpose of an Administration under paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 of the Act 1s split into
three parts

1 To rescue a company as a going concern (in other words a restructuning which keeps
the actual entity intact)

2 If the first purpose 1s not reasonably practicable (or the second purpose would clearly
be better for the creditors as a whole), then the Joint Administrators must perform their
functions with the objective of achieving a better result for creditors as a whole than
would be obtained through an immediate hiquidation of the company  This would
normally entail a sale of the business and assets as a going concern {or a more
orderly sales process than in hquidation)

HMV UK Limited, HMV Musie Limited, RMV Group Ple, HMV (IP) Lunsted, Fopp Entertamnments I umited (Alf in Adnunisiratron) 6



3 If neither of the first two parts of the purpose are reasonably practicable, the Joint
Administrators must performn their functions with the objective of realising property in
order to make a distnbution to secured and/or preferential creditors as applicable

At the date of the Joint Administrators’ appointment, the Companies had significant secured
and unsecured creditor habtlities and a restructuning, which would have been required to meet
the first objective, was not considered possible It was apparent that there was insufficient
value placed on the Companies’ assets by third parties in order to effect a restructunng of the
Companies’ considerable debt and the Joint Administrators concluded that the first option was
not possible to achieve

arraAccordingly, the purpose of the administrations was, and (s, to achieve a better result for
creditors as a whole than would be obtained through an immediate lkquidation of the
Companies, as a group {1 € the second objective above} Given the complex asset ownership
structure of the Companies, the Joint Administrators consider that in the case of HMV (IP) and
HMV UK 1t 1s possible the purpose of the administrations will be to the third objective above,
being to make a distribution to the secured creditor

HMV UK Longted, HMV Music Linued, HMV Group Ple, HMV (IP) | muted, Fopp Entertainments I imuted (All in Admunssiration) 7




3.1

32

THE MANNER IN WHICH THE AFFAIRS OF THE COMPANIES HAVE BEEN MANAGED
AND FINANCED AND WILL CONTINUE TO BE MANAGED AND FINANCED IF THE JOINT
ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS ARE APPROVED

Introduction

Following an initial assessment of the Companies’ financial position and ongoing business
prospects, the Joint Administrators decided to allow the Compantes to continue to trade in the
short term whilst seeking to sell their business and assets as a going concern It was, and 18
the Jomnt Administrators’ belief that this will achieve a better result for creditors than an
immedrate winding up of the Companies

Post Appointment Strategy — Trading of HMV UK Retail (including Fopp)

At the date of the appointments, HMV UK Retail held c £85m of retail stock (at cost) in its
stores and warehouse locations, a significant proportion of which was either subject to
retention of title claims by suppliers or to consignment terns and condittons In order to
continue to trade the business, the Joint Administrators immediately entered intoc negotiations
with the relevant suppliers of this stock and, to date, the suppliers have continued to support
the business

Immediately following the appointment of the Joint Administrators on 15 January 2013,
members of the Joint Administrators’ staff attended each of the Companies’ head office sites
and distrnibution centre/stock processing sites throughout the UK to advise employees of the
Joint Administrators’ appointment Store employees were also briefed with regards to the
administration appointments via the Companies’ normal communication channels

In order to meet certain catical business payments, including payroll on 25 January 2013, the
Joint Administrators sought and obtained temporary funding for HMV UK Retad from FF30L as
secured creditor {(see section 4 3) This funding has now been repaid

The Joint Administrators continue to undertake an ongoing review of the business, part of
which has been to identify where cost savings can be made given the finantial position of the
Companies As part of this cost reduction exercise, on 31 January 2013, 186 non-store
employees were made redundant, with a further 60 non-store employees being made
redundant on 8 February 2013

Date Location HMV Music HMV Group
Head Offices 87 16

31 January 2013 Distribution Centres 83 -

8 February 2013 Head Offices 46 14

Total 216 30

Having reviewed the retall porifollo on a store by store basis, the Jomt Administrators
concluded that certain stores within the business were not financially viable It was decided
these stores would enter a closure phase, with full closure of the stores thus identified,
expected to take between 4 1o 6 weeks Closure announcements have been made as follows

o 7 February 2013 - 66 stores, and
e 20 February 2013 - 37 stores

The Joint Administrators continue to trade the HMV and Fopp stores, with a view to selling the
business as a going concern (see 3 3 below)

HMV UK Limted, HMV Music Limited, HMV Group Ple, HMV (IP) Lunited, Fopp Entertainments Limted (All in Adrumistration) 8




33.

A Receipts and Payments account for HMV Music from the date of appointment to 22
February 2013 has been provided at Appendix 2 1t shouid be noted that, due to the ongoing
trading of the HMV UK Retail business, that the Joint Administrators expect the final trading
result to be significantly different to that shown, as the Receipts and Payments account is
prepared on a cash basis and does not take into account costs and undertakings which are
yet to be settled, nor future sales revenues or other transactions

Sale of the Business

3.31

332

Identification of potential purchasers

In order to pursue the chosen strategy of seling the Comparnies’ businesses and
assets as a going concern, the Joint Administrators, in comjunction with therr staff,
immediately started a sale of business process

A hst of potentially interested parties was collated from various sources, including
direct contact received by Deloitte (and wvia the Joint Administrators’ website and
dedicated e-mail addresses) and following communications with potential investors

Number of interested parties

Cver 170 expressions of interest were registered relating to the Companies’
businesses and assets mcluding their brands and online elements, stock, fixtures and
fitings, HMV Asia, Fopp, and leasehold property interests Following discussions with
these parties and signature of confidentality agreements (where appropnate), the
Joint Admimistrators engaged with a focused list of more senously interested parties
as detailled below

333 Process

3.3.3.1 HMV UK Retail

An information pack 1n respect of this business (which consists of the HMV stores,
brand and underlying trade) was released on 25 January 2013 to over 33
interested parties, with a deadline set for initial expressions of interest by 30
January 2013

Six inhal expressions of interest were recewved and further enquines were made
with these parties

To date, no formal offers for the HMV UK Retall business have been received,
although the Joint Administrators continue to negotiate with a number of
interested parties in order to achieve a sale of this business and are hopefu! of a
successful outcome

3332 HMV Asia

An information memorandum was released to 12 interested parties with an offer
deadline of 11 February 2013 The shareholdings in HMV Hong Kong Limited and
HMV Singapore Pte were sold by the Joint Administrators on 28 February 2013
Further details will be provided in the Joint Admimistrators’ first progress report

3.33.3 Fopp

A “teaser” document, contaiming bmited information on the Fopp brand, was
released on 31 January 2013 to 6 interested parties with a deadline set for
indicative offers of 15 February 2013 Four offers were received, which the Joint
Admunistrators continue to discuss with the relevant parties in conjunction with
broader HMV UK Retail sale process

HMV UK Limted, HMV Music Luruted, HMV Group Plc, MV (IP) | united, Fopp Entortainments 1 psted (All in Admunistration) 9




34

3.5.

HMV Music - Other asset realisations

To date, book debt realisations of £73,489 have been achieved by the Joint Adminustrators
The Joint Administrators have engaged third party debt collechion specialists (Winterhill Largo)
to assist with the collection of the remaining third party book debts

Sundry refunds of £49,452 have also been receved, primanly in respect of refunds for
payments made by HMV Music pnor to the administration

The Joint Administrators have also reahsed leasehold premiums to date totaling £385k from
the assignment of two leasehold property interests to third parties Six further leasehold
assignments are in progress (with £108k reatised to date by way of deposits), which had not
completed as at the date of these Proposals The Joint Administrators continue {6 review HMV
UK Retails's property portfolio to consider whether further realisations may be achigvable

HMV Group — Shareholdings & other asset realisations

As detailed in section 13, HMV Group has a number of shareholdings, in which the Joint
Administrators are in the process of seeking to realise value, compnsing

¢« HMV Group's shareholding in 7Digital No details can be provided at this stage due to
confidentialty and commercial sensitivity,

e HMV Ireland 1s In recewvership and consequently the Joint Administrators do not expect
any value to be realised,

¢ HMV Guernsey - On 5 March 2013, upon application of the Joint Administrators to the
Roya!l Court of Guernsey, HMV Guernsey was placed into administration under the
Companies (Guernsey) Law 2008 and Nicholas Guy Edwards and Rick Gamrard of Deloitte
were appointed Joint Administrators,

¢  HMV Group's 60% shareholding in G-A-Y Group Limited (the operator of vanous G-A-Y
nightclub venues) was sold on 22 January 2013 by the Joint Administrators, and

¢  HMV Group's 100% shareholdings in HMV Hong Kong Limited and HMV Singapore Pte
were sold on 28 February 2013 by the Joint Administrators

All of these shareholdings are covered by FF30L's secunty

Additional assets to be realised by the Joint Administrators include outstanding claims against
third parties and outstanding deferred consideration in respect of the sale of the MAMA Group

A Receipts and Payments account for HMV Group ts provided at Appendix 2, in accordance
with SIP 7 (E&EW)

HMV UK imited, HMV Music imued, HMV Group Ple, HMV (1P) I tnuted, Fopp Entertaimnments Limuted (All in Adnuristration) 10



41

42

DIRECTORS’ STATEMENTS OF AFFAIRS

Introduction

Statements of Affairs as at 15 January 2013 for the Companies have been submitted by thesr
directors, copies of which are attached at Appendix 4 Please note the Joint Administrators
have not carned out any work of the nature of an audit on the information and figures which
have been provided by the directors of the Companies based on therr own understanding of
the Companies’ financial positions, as at the date of appointment

In accordance with the standard format of the Statement of Affairs form, no provision has been
made in the Statement of Affairs for the costs of the administrations

There are a number of different classes of creditors within the Companies These include

s Secured creditors Those parties with fixed and floating charge debenture secunty over
the Companies’ assets and as such are pad in prionty to other creditors  This prionty Is
subject to payments to preferential creditors and unsecured creditors under the PP (see
section 4 5) Further details of the security granted by the Companies is set out in section
43

» Preferentiat creditors These relate to specific employee wage arrears, holiday pay and
certain pension contributions and are paid in pnonty to unsecured creditors out of net
floating charge realisations before the PP and before payment to the secured floating
chargeholder In respect of the Companies, whilst all employees have been paid up to
date there may still be preferential claims in respect of unpaid holiday pay

» Unsecured creditors These rank behind secured and preferential ¢reditors and receive
any surplus available from net floating and/cr fixed charge realisations, if applicable

The Joint Administrators have not included the names and addresses of all the unsecured
creditors in this report in view of the fact that the information runs to many pages However,
copies of this information will be sent to creditors on request, either by post or by e-mail

Administrators’ comments on the Statements of Affairs

Following a review of the Statements of Affairs prepared by the Companies’ directors and in
comjunciion with informaton acquired since the date of the appointment, the Jont
Admimstrators make the following observattons

o HMV Group - The directors have not anticipated any recovenes in relation to floating
charge assets, and therefore no distribution to unsecured creditors under the PP or
otherwise

¢ HMV Music — The Joint Administrators understand that the estimated to realise values
attnbuted by the directors are based on professional advice prowided prior to the
administration appointments, which we consider to be a reasonable basis of preparation

s HMV IP — The sole assets in HMV IP relate to brands operated by the Companies and
other intellectual property, which the Joint Administrators consider will in the main most
hkely be realised as part of a wider sale of the business and assets of HMV Music

» Fopp - As noted In section 1 7, the Fopp branded stores are operated by HMV Music thus
Fopp does not have its own assets and liabihties There 1s not expected to be any asset
realisations, nor creditor claims tn this company

HMV UK Limited, HMV Music Linuted, HMV Group Plc, HMV (1P} I imuted, Fopp Entertamnments Lunsted (Alf tn Adrunstranon) 11



43

4.4,

s HMV UK — No physical assets, or corresponding liabilities are shown in the Statement of
Affairs for UK, by virtue of the agency agreement detailed in section 1 4

s The directors do not consider any intercompany balances between the Companies, nor
the wider Group, to be recoverable, given their unsecured nature and the comprehensive
secunty that the Group has provided to its lenders, which the Joint Administrators consider
to be a reasonable assumption

Secured creditors

On 31 March 2005, fixed and floating charge security was granted by the Companies to the
Previous Lender Group in respect of all assets held within the Compantes Lending to the
Group provided by the Previous Lender Group was cross-guaranteed by all the Companies

The Companies' secured indebtedness at the date of the appomtment of the Jont
Administrators was £127 2m (in relabion to term loans) This number excludes the ability of
the secured lenders to set off cash balances against debts owed and, on appomntment, the
Group had £16 9m of cash balances, providing a “net debt” value of £110 3m (shown as
£109 6m In the directors’ Statements of Affairs)

On 21 January 2013, FF30L (a SPV company owned by Hilco UK, the retall restructuring
specialists) acquired the Companies’ secured debt from the Previous Lender Group

In addition to FF30L, there are two additional secured creditors to the Group, which are not
referred to in the Statements of Affairs

o The Group's defined benefit pension fund {via HMV Group Pension Trustees Limited),
and,

e EMI Group plc, in respect of guarantees provided in respect of certain lease obligations

We understand that these parties benefit from subordinated security nghts (below FF30L) in
respect of the Group, as a result of a previous restructuring of the Group’s financial affars
The precise value of the iabilities owang to each of these parties 1s currently uncertain  Both of
these parties are subordinated to FF30L under the terms of an inter-creditor agreement and
would benefit from any surplus asset recovenes (ahead of unsecured creditors) in the event
that FF30L were to be repaid n full {which 1s considered unlikely)

Preferential Claims

Preferential clams are estimated, per the directors’ Statements of Affairs, to be made against
the Compamies for the following amounts

Company £
HMV Group 40,000
Fopp 40,000
HMV Music 1,400,000
Total 1,480,000

These figures are taken from the Statements of Affairs and have not been venfied by the Joint
Administrators In ine waith section 1 7, the Joint Administrators do not anticipate recewving any
preferential claims in respect of Fopp

HMV UK Liputed, HMV Music Lunuted, HMV Group Ple, HMV (IP) Limuted, Fopp Entertainments Lumited (All in Admamistration) 12




45

4.6.

The Prescnbed Part

By virtue of section 176A(2)(a) of the Act, the Joint Administrators must make a PP of the
company’s net property available for the satisfaction of unsecured debts Net property 1s the
amount of a company's property which would, but for this section, be available for the holders
of floating charges granted by the company

The PP applies where there are floating charge realisations, net of costs to be set aside for
unsecured creditors This equates to

s 50% of net property up to £10,000,
¢ Plus, 20% of net property in excess of £10,000, but
e Subject to a maximum of £600,000

The Joint Administrators anticipate that there will be the maximum PP (£600,000) available for
distribution to unsecured creditors In HMV Music A PP fund may also be available in HMV
Group, however, this cannot yet be estmated as the level of floating charge realisations 1s
unknown The Joint Administrators are considerning whether it would be appropriate to make
an application to the Court to dis-apply the PP in HMV Music (and, if relevant, HMV Group) on
the grounds that due to the large number of crediters or the amount of the relevant PP fund
the cost of making a distnbution to unsecured creditors would be disproportionate to the
benefits

As described in section 1 4 and 1 5, there i1s an agency agreement between HMV Music and
HMV UK If a person with a clam against HMV UK was unaware of the agency agreement
that person may elect to claim against HMV Music (as principal under the agency agreement)

Due to the possible distnbution to unsecured creditors under the PP (from HMV Music or HMV
Group) you are requested to submit claims to the address on the front of this report to one of
those compantes (In the event you have a claim against them) Proof of Debt forms are
avallable to download from www.deloitte com/uk/hmv or are available in hard copy upon
request

Unsecured Claims

The unsecured creditors’ position as at 15 January 2013 per the directors’ Statements of
Affairs (excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders) 1s summarised in the table below

Company £000
HMV Group 88,843
HMV Music 146,573
HMV UK -
HMV (IP) 23
Fopp 1,630
Total 237,069

It 1s not anticipated that a dividend to the unsecured creditors of any of the Companies will be
possible, save for potenhally under the PP as descnbed above

HMV UK Limited, HMV Music [ imited, HMV Group Plc, HMV (IP) Lunited, Fapp Entertmnments Limsted (All in Administration) 13



4.7.  Creditors Meeting

As the Joint Administrators do not expect any funds will be avalable to the unsecured
creditors, other than potentially by virtue of a PP distnbution, a meeting of creditors will not be
held to consider these Proposals A request in the prescnbed manner that the Joint
Administrators call 2 meeting can be made by creditors representing 10% (individually or
jointly) or more of the total debts of the relevant Company Creditors wishing to submit this
request should complete the attached Form 2 218 (Appendix 5) and return it to the Joint
Administrators no later than 8 business days following the date of these Proposals

HMV UK Limted, HMV Music Lontted, HMV Group Ple, HMV (IP) Linuted, Fopp Entertzinments Lonited (All in Admuustraton) 14




51.

5.2

PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

Introduction

Pre-administration costs are defined as the remuneration charged and expenses incurred by
the Joint Administrators (or cther person gqualified to act as such) before the company entered
into admunmistration but with a view to its dotng so

The pre-administration costs incurred by the Joint Administrators and therr staff between 7 and
14 January 2013 were In relation to the following matters

s Administration and planning includes case planning and set-up, internal staff briefings,
and prepanng appointment documentation,

» Protection of assets includes locating and identfying assets of the Companies,
preparing for the sale of business process, and negotiations with secured creditors, and,

+ Preparation for trading includes obtaining supplier lists, cash flow analysis and
formulation of trading strategies

These tasks were undertaken in order to ensure the Joint Admimistrators would have full
control of the Companies and their assets immediately following their appointment, in order to
preserve value for the benefit of the creditors This was particularly important in respect of the
Companies due to the large number of locations, high level of media interest and number of
employees involved In the business

Pre-administration time costs

Pre-administration time costs of £78,753 have been incurred across the Companies, as
detalled below

Classification of work Partners{ Managers| Assistants| Time Cost]Total Hours Average
function and & Support Hourly Rate
Directors
£ £ £ £ £
HMV Group plc
Admmstration and plannmg - 3,400 1,520 4,920 16 50 298
Frotection of assets 11,290 - - 14,290 1000 1,129
Total 11,280 3,400 1,520 16,210 26 50 612
HMY Music Limited
Administraton and planning - 2,200 570 2,770 8 50 326
Preparaton for trading 30,450 7,378 - 37,828 52 50 721
Protection of assets 15 760 2,275 - 18,035 2000 202
Total 46,210 11,853 570 58,6313 8100 724
HMV UK Limited
Administraton and planning - 2,200 570 2,770 8 50 326
Total - 2,200 570 2,770 8 50 326
HMV (IP) Limited
Administration and planning - - 570 570 300 190
Total - - 570 570 300 180
Fopp Entertainments Limited
Administration and planning - - 570 570 300 190
Total - - 570 570 300 190
|Total | 57,500 | 17,453 | 3,800 | 78,753 | 12200 | 646 |

HMV UK Linnted, HMV Music Linuted, HMV Group Plc, HMV (IP) Lonuted, Fopp Entertammenst Lunited (All in Adnumstration) i5




53 Pre-administration expenses

In the penod 7 to 14 January 2013, the following expenses were incurred in respect of HMV

Music

Expense £
Accommeodation 905 60
Trave! 942 00
Subsistence 770
Total 1,924.61

54 Approval of costs

No payment has heen received In respect to the pre-admimstration fees and expenses

detalled above, as approval of these costs has not yet been sought, nor granted

As there will be no funds available to the unsecured creditors (other than potentially by virtue
of the PP), approval of the unpaid pre-administration fees and expenses will be sought in
accordance with Rule 2 67A(3)(b){11} of the Rules, | e that the costs may be approved by each
secured creditor of the company and, if the Joint Administrators have made, or intend to make,
a distribution to preferential creditors, by the approval of preferential creditors whose debts
amount to more than 50% of the preferential debts of the Company, disregarding debts of any

creditor who does not respond to an invitaton to give or withhold approval

Accordingly, the Joint Administrators will seek appraval of their pre-administration costs from

the secured and preferential creditors (where applicable)

HMV UK Lonued. HMV Music Lunited, HMV Group Pic, HMV (IP) I iouted, Fopp Entertamments Lintted (All in Adpunistration)




61

6.2

6.3,

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

Introduction

Gwen that there will be no funds available to unsecured creditors (other than potentially by
virtue of the PP), the basis of the Jomnt Admirustrators’ remuneration may be fixed n
accordance with Rule 2 106(5A) of the Rules, 1 ¢ by approval of each secured creditor or, If
the Joint Administrators intend toc make a distnbution to preferential creditors, with the
approval of each secured creditor and 50% of preferential creditors who respond to an
invitaticn to consider approval

The secured creditors {and preferential creditors where applicable) will be invited o approve
the basis of the Joint Administrators’ remuneration being fixed by reference to the time
properly given by the Jaint Administrators’ and their staff in attending to matters ansing in the
administrations, calculated at the prevailing standard hourly charge out rates used by Deloitte
at the time when the work 1s performed

As approval of the basis of the Joint Administrators’ remuneration has not yet been sought, no
information has been disclosed This will be covered in the first progress report to creditors
after approval i1s granted

In hne with Paragraph 52(1){b) of Schedule B1 of the Act outhned above there 15 no
requirement for unsecured creditors to pass a resolution in respect of the Joint Admuristrators’
remuneration

Joint Administrators’ Expenses

As no expenses have been approved for payment at this stage, no information has been
disciosed This will be covered in the first progress report to creditors after approval of
expenses

Other Professional Costs

Due to the size and complexity of the HMV UK Retal's underlying businesses, the Joint
Administrators have engaged the services of Retail Agents 260 Limited, a consultancy
company specialising in retail businesses We understand that Retall Agents 260 Limited 1s a
company that 1s connected te Hilco UK

To advise on appropnate legal matters and to prepare required legal documentation the Joint
Administrators instructed Linklaters LLP and Simmons & Simmons LLP, lawyers with the
appropnate expertise and expenence in dealing with these types of administrations

in additon, Wytes Hardy & Co Limited and Hilco Appraisal Lirmted, both firms of chattel
agents, were mstructed by the Joint Admimistrators to undertake inventonies and valuations of
plant and equipment, fixtures and fitings and other chattel assets where appropnate We
understand that Hilco Appraisal Limited 1s connected to Hilco UK

Winterhill Largo have been engaged to assist the recovery of book debt realisations, pnmanly
in relation to HMV Music

TwiceZMuch Limited, a property audit firm have been engaged to identify potenhal realisations
resulting from potential overcharging on property costs by the Companies' histonic suppliers
We understand that Twice2Much 1s a company that 1s connected to Hilco UK

HMV UK Lonted, HMV Music Limied, HMV Group Pic, HMV (IP) Linuited, Fopp Entevtainments I imted {All sn Admintstration) 17



64

65

All professional fees are based upon their recorded time costs incurred and will be reviewed
by the Joint Administrators’ staff before being approved for payment

Creditors’ nght to request information

Any secured creditor or, unsecured creditor with the support of at least 5% in value of the
unsecured creditors or, with leave of the Court, may, in wnting, request the Joint
Administrators o provide additional information regarding remuneration or expenses to that
already supplied within this document Such requests must be made within 21 days of receipt
of this report, in accordance with Rule 2 47(1){fa) and 2 48A of the Rules

Creditors’ night to challenge Remuneration andfor Expenses

Any secured creditor or, unsecured creditor with the support of at least 10% in value of the
unsecured creditors or, with leave of the Court, may apply to the Court for one or more orders
(in accordance with Rule 2 109(4) of the Rules), challenging the amount or the basis of
remuneration which the Joint Administrators are entitled to charge or otherwise challenging
some or all of the expenses incurred Such applications must be made within 8 weeks of
receipt by the applicant(s) of the report detaling the remuneration and/or expenses being
complained of, in accordance with Rule 2 109 of the Rules

HMV UK Limyted, HMV Muste Linued, HMY Group Ple, HMV (TP) Luvsted, Fopp Entertamments Limuted (All in Admunistration) 18



74

7.2,

73

OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

Directors’ conduct

As part of their statutory duties, the Joint Administrators will consider the conduct of the
Directors and any person they consider a shadow or de facto director in relation to therr
management of the affairs of the Compames during the three years prior to the appointment of
the Jomnt Administrators and the causes of failure and will submit a confidential report to the
Insolvency Service, a division of the Department for Business, Innovation and Skills

As part of therr investigations the Joint Adminsstrators will consider, among other matters, the
following

+ Statutory compliance 1ssues,
» Msfeasance or breach of duty, and
+ Antecedent transactions (including transactions at an under value and preferences)

Creditors who wish to draw any matters to the attention of the Joint Administrators should
write to the Joint Administrators at the address given on the front of this report

SIP13 (E&W) - Transactions with connected parties

The Joint Admirustrators are obliged to identify and investigate any transactions entered into
by the Companies and any connected parties in the two years prior to their appomtment
Further details shall be provided in the Joint Administrators’ first progress report

In respect of connected party transactions in the penod since the Joint Administrators’
appointment, save for the intercompany relationship potentially ansing from the trading of the
Fopp stores by HMV Music and the interaction caused by the agency agreement between
HMV Music and HMV UK, no additional transactions have taken ptace which require reporting
to creditors

Shou!d creditors have information regarding any such transactions they should forward details
in writing to the Joint Administrators to the address on the front of this report

Exit Routes from administration

In accordance with paragraph 7 of Schedule B1 of the Act, all administrations automatically
come to an end after one year, unless an extension 1s granted by the Court or by consent of
the creditors

There are several exit routes which are avalable to the Joint Administrators, which include

+  An application to Coun,

+ Filing a notice 1n Court and with the Registrar of Companies confirming that the purpose
of Administration has been sufficiently achieved, or

+ In the event that the Company has no property remaning to be realised the Joint
Admirustrators may notify the Registrar of Companies to that effect at which time the
appointment of the Jomnt Administrators ceases and three months following that date the
company 1s deemed to be dissolved

In addition the Joint Administrators could propose to place the Companies into CVL, a
Compulsory Liquidation or a Company Voluntary Arrangement

HMV UK Lirnsted, HMV Music Liruted, HMV Group Pic, HMYV (IP) I inuted, Fopp Entertainments Lumited (All in Adnuristrahion) 19




The exit route chasen in relation to the Companies will largely depend on the circumstances of
each administration Based on curmrent information, the Joint Administrators anticipate that the
administrations of HMV Group and HMV Music wili hkely be exited via CVL, and the
administrations of HMV UK, HMV IP and Fopp will likely be exited wia dissolution

If funds do become avallable for a distnbution under the PP, the Joint Administrators may
apply to the Court for the authonty to make a distnibution to unsecured creditors (under the
PP) and then take the requisite steps to dissolve the relevant company, or if approprate, to
apply to the Court to obtain an order pursuant to section 176A(5) that section 176A(2) (1 e the
PP fund) shall not apply

As there will be no distribution to unsecured creditors, the Joint Administrators will seek their
discharge from hability in respect of any action of theirs as Joint Administrators pursuant to
paragraph 98(1) of Schedule B1 of the Act from the secured creditor (and preferental
creditors, where applicable)

7.4, EC Regulations

As stated in the Admirustration Order in respect of the Companies, Council Regulation (EC)
No 1346/2000 applies and these are the main proceedings as defined in Article 3{1) of that
Regulation

75 Third Party Assets

Should you believe that you own items that may have been present at the Companies’ trading
premises at the date of appointment piease contact the Joaint Administrators as soon as
possible

7.6 Electronic communication with creditors

In an effort to mmimise the costs of the administrations, all communications with creditors,
including updates and progress reports, wili be posted ontc a website, which has been set up

specifically for this purpose The web address 1s www deloitte, com/uk/hmv.

A letter will be issued to all creditors each time the website 1s updated with a statutory notice
or report  All creditors’ statutory notices will be retained on the website for at least 3 months
after being uploaded to the site Whntten copies of documents uploaded to this website may be
obtained by contacting the Joint Administrators either by telephone (020 7303 0700), by email
to hmv@delgitte co uk or by post to the address on the front of this report

HMV UK Lunited, HMV Muasic I omted, HMV Group Plc, HMV (IP) Limited, Fopp Entertamnments I unted (All in Admunsstration) 20



8 STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS PURSUANTY TO PARAGRAPH 49 OF SCHEDULE B1 OF
THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 (AS AMENDED)

HMV UK Limited Court Case No. 321 of 2013
HMV Music Limited Court Case No. 322 of 2013
HMV Group Plc Court Case No. 323 of 2013
HMV (IP} Limited Court Case No. 325 of 2013
Fopp Entertainments Limited Court Case No. 326 of 2013

Al in administration (each being “a Company” and together being “the Companies™)

The Joint Admiristrators’ proposals are as follows

1

the Joint Administrators continue to manage the affairs and any remamning assets of the
Companies and the settlement of all administration expenses,

the Joint Administrators continue with their enquinies into the conduct of the directors of
the Companies and continue to assist any regulatory authorities with their investigation
into the affairs of the Companies,

the Joint Admimistrators be authorised to agree the claims of the secured, preferential and
unsecured creditors against each of the Companies unless the Joint Administrators
conclude, in their reasonable opinion, that a Company will have no assets avalable for
distrnibution,

the Joint Administraters be authonsed to distribute funds to the secured and preferential
creditors as and when claims are agreed and funds permit and, in relation to distributions
to unsecured creditors, if the Court gives permission following an appropnate apphcation,

that, in the event the creditors of each Company so determine, at meetings of creditors, a
Creditors Commuttee be appointed in respect of each or any Company comprnising of not
more than five and not less than three creditors of that Company or Companies,

that, If a Creditors' Committee 1s not appointed, the secured and preferental creditors
(where applicable) of each Company shall be asked to fix the basis of the Joint
Administrators’ remuneration Iin accordance with Rule 2 106(5A)(b), to be fixed by
reference to the time properly given by the Joint Adminustrators and therr staff in attending
to matters ansing 1n the administrations, calculated at the prevaling standard hourly
charge out rates used by Deloitte at the time when the work 1s performed, plus VAT In
addition, those creditors shall aiso be asked to agree the Joint Administrators’ expenses
of which the Joint Administrators’ expenses for mileage be calcufated by reference to
mileage properly incurred by the Joint Administrators and therr staff in attending to
matters ansing in the administrations, at the prevailing standard mileage rate used by
Deloitte at the time when the mileage 1s incurred, plus VAT where applicable,

that, f a Creditors' Committee 1s not appointed, the Jont Administrators’ pre-
administration costs, as detailed In section 5 of the Joint Administrators’ Proposals be
approved,

HMV UK ! imted, HMV Music I oniaed, HMV Group Pic, HMV (IP) Limuted, Fopp Entertasnments Limsted (Alf tn Admurestration) 21




8 that, followng the realisation of assets and resolution of all matters in the adnuinistrations,
and as quickly and efficiently as i1s reasonably practicable, the Jomnt Administrators
implement the most cost effective steps to formally conclude the administratons  This
may include the distnbution of funds to unsecured creditors (provided Court pemission 1s
obtained) and then the dissolution of the Companies or alternatively, seeking to put each
or any of the Companies into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidaton {*CVL")} or Compulsory
Liguidation, depending on which option will result in a better realisation for creditors,

9 that, if each or any of the Companies were to be placed into CVL, the Joint Administrators
propose to be appointed Joint Liquidators and any Creditors’ Committee appointed will
become the Liguidation Commuiitee pursuant to Rule 4 174A of the Rules and that the
basis of the Joint Liguidators' remuneration be fixed by reference to the hme given in
attending to matters ansing in the Liquidations  As per Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1
of the Act and Rule 2 117A(2){b) of the Rules, the creditors may nominate a different
person to be Joint Liquidator(s) provided the nomination 1s made before the proposals are
approved by creditors For the purposes of section 231 of the Act the Joint Liquidators wili
each be authonised to carry out alf functions, duties and powers either jointly or severally,
and

10 in the absence of Creditors’ Committees, the secured and preferential creditors of each
Company agree that the Joint Administrators be discharged from lability per Paragraph
98 of Schedule B1 of the Act iImmediately upon the Joint Administrators’ filing their final
report to creditors and vacating office

Yours faithfully
For and on behalif of the Companies

Nicholas Guy Edwards, Robert James Harding and Neville Barry Kahn
Joint Administrators of the Companies

Deloitte LLP

Athene Place

66 Shoe Lane

London

EC4A 3BQ

Nicholas Guy Edwards, Robert James Harding and Neville Barry Kahn were appeinted Joint
Administrators of the Companies on 15 January 2013 The affairs, business and property of the
Companies are managed by the Joint Admimstrators The Joint Administrators act as agents of the
Companies and contract without personal liabihty

All hcensed Insclvency Practitioners of Deloitte are licensed in the UK to act as Insolvency Practitioners

HMV UK Lumited, HMY Music Limuted, HMV Group Ple, HMV (IP) | inuted, Fopp Entertainments Lunited (All in Admumstration} 22




APPENDIX 1

HMV UK LIMITED, HMV MUSIC LIMITED, HMV GROUP PLC, HMV (IP) LIMITED, FOPP
ENTERTAINMENTS LIMITED (ALL IN ADMINISTRATION)

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company Name HMV Group Plc|HMV Music HMV UK Fopp HMV (IP)
Limited Limited Entertainments |Limited
Limited
Proceedings Administration
Court The High Court of Justice, Chancery Divsion
CourtReference 323 322 321 326 325
Date of appointment 15-Jan-13

Joint Administrators

Nicholas Guy Edwards, Robert James Harding and Newlle Barry Kahn of Deloitte LLP

Athene Place
66 Shoe Lane
London
EC4A3BQ
Registered Office address c/o Deloitte LLP
Hill House
1 Litle New Strest
London
EC4A 3TR
Company Number 3412280 229249 805812 3040481 3702240
Incorporaton Date 31-Jul-97 29-Mar-13 20-May-64 31-Mar-95 27-Jan-99
Company Secretary Ms Elaine Marriner
(Resigned save for HMV Group plc}
Bankers Lloyds TSB Bank |Natonal None specified [None specified |None specified
Plc Westminster
Bank Plc
Auditors Emst & Young LLP
Appointment by The directors
Directors* David Adams lan Kenycon Shaun Carney lan Kenyon lan Kenyon
{Note — no directors hold|John Duncan Trevor Moore Mark Hodgluinson | Trevor Moore Treveor Moore
shares n any of the|lnKenyon Michael Nerl Ned Taylor
Companies) Trevor Moore Neil Taylor
Orna N-Chionna Stephen West
Philip Row ley

This information has been provided by management and not confirmed by the Joint Administrators

*As per information available on Companies House as at 25 February 2013

HMV UK Limsted, HMV Music Lunsied, HMV Group Plc, HMV (IP) Limuted, Fopp Entertarnments Limited (All itn Adnumistration)

23




HMV Group Plc
(In administration)

APPENDIX 2

Joint Admimistrators’ Receipts and Payments account for the penod 15 January

2013 to 22 February 2013

Statement of Affairs Recelpts
(Estimated to realise)
£
Bank Interest
3,500,000 00 MAMA deferred consideration
3,500,000 00 investments in Joint Venture
4,232,827 00 Sale of shareholding

11,232,827 00
Payments
Funding of HMV Asia payroll
Distnbuticn to Fixed Chargeholder

Legal Fees
VAT Recevable

Balance In Hand

Total
£

637 63

2,850,000 00

2,950,637 63

508,706 29
2,000,000 00
17,173 00

3,434 60

2,529,313 89

421,323 74

2,950,637 63

No receipts and payments accounts have been provided for HMV UK, HMV IP and Fopp as there have been nc

transactions in these administrations to date

HMV UK Limited, HMV Music Limted, HMV Group Ple, HMV (IP) Linuted, Fopp Entertamments Laneted (All in Admamistration) 24



HMV Music Limited
(In administration)

Trading Staterment Total
£
Sales 49,885,260 M
Cash in Transit 4,052,539 04
Worldpay Pre Appt Deposit Refund 2,500,000 00
Bank Interest Gross 10,690 79
Purchases (1,360,071 61)
ROT Settlements (1,838,456 02)

Wages & Salanes
Employse Costs & Expenses

6,603,108 75)
(115,737 50}

Other Payroll Costs (475 00)
Ransom Payments {347,290 62)
Telephony & Networking {4,043 48)
Cleaning (70,9086 39)
Secunty (196,017 93)
Cash Collection (693,372 07)
Trading Licences (8,246 83)
Distnbution Costs (132,236 23)
Merchant Seruces (178,522 86)
Non-Store Consumables (8,077 60)
T Supphers (14,611 11)
Change Orders (594,221 00}
Repairs & Maintenance {17,029 99}
Consultant Fees (20,953 40)
Website Costs (6,745 51)
Call Centre {4,825 80)
Storage Costs {6,671 22)
Chanty Settlements {87,820 61)
Store Rent (263,312 55)
Concesston Costs (31,203 67)
Bank Charges (398 52}
Surplus [ (Deficit) to date 43,844,134 27
Statement of Affairs Receipts
(Estimated to realise)
£
7,500,000 00 Trading surplus to date 43,944,134 27
- Leasehold Premiums 493,352 56
- Secured creditor funding 2,154 875 98
- Misc Income 48,451 77
5,000,000 00 Book Debts 73,489 11
- Pre-appointment Rates Refunds 18,183 91
12,500,000 00 46,633,487 60
Payments
Legal Fees - Property 950 00
Statutory Adwertising 169 20
Repayment of Secured Creditor Funding 2,154,875 98
Secured Creditor Distnbution 1,345,124 (2
Petty Cash Float 3,270 00
3,504,389 20
Balance In Hand 43,025,013 60
HMRC Payroll deductions payable (196,663 58)
VAT/GST Recenable 300,748 38
46,633,487 60

APPENDIX 2

Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments account for the period 15 January 2013 to 22 February 2013

Please note, due to the ongoing trading of the HMV UK Retall, that the Jomnt Adninistrators expect the final trading
result to be significantly different to that shown above, as the Receipts and Payments account is prepared on a cash
basis and does not take into account costs and undertakings which are yet to be settled, nor future sales revenues or
other transactions

HMV UK Limited, HMV Music Limited, HMV Group Pic, HMV (IP) I united, Fopp Entertamnments Luntted (All in Admuristration) 25




APPENDIX 3

SUMMARISED FINANCIAL INFORMATION — HMV GROUP (CONSCLIDATED)

HMV Group plc Audited Statutory Accounts Audited Statutory Accounts Audited Statutory Accounts
{Consolidated) for 6 months ending 27 for year to 28 April 2012 for year to 28 Aprit 2011
October 2012
Em £m £m
Summary Profit & Loss
account
Turnover 2886 8731 1,102 2
Cost of sales (298 6) {843 4) (1,048 O
Gross Profit {100} 297 532
Gross Margin (%) (35) 34 48
Othar expenses {16 {44 4) (43 2}
EBIT {26 9) {14 7) 100
Investment Income 06 {03) ©2)
Net finance costs {110 (238} {9 8)
PBT {373) {38 6) 00
Summary Balance Sheet
Tangible assets 40 6 470 678
intangible assets 17z 128 851
Fixed assets 523 598 1529
Current assets
Stock 901 791 106 2
Debtors 7 e 370 441
Other 200 608 2030
Cash at bank 287 191 241
Total assets 2190 2558 530 3
Liabilitias
Trade Creditors {1414) (1457} (196 1)
Bank lcans (200 4) (192 5) (182 0)
Other {58 1) {54 0} {201 0)
Total liablilities {400 9) {390 2} (589 1)
Net assets {181 9) {134 4) (58 8)
—_— —— L ——3
Source Audited accounts

HMV UK Linuted, HMV Muasic I smued, HMV Group Ple, HMV (IP) Linuted, Fopp Entertasnments Lonted (All in Adnumistration) 26




SUMMARISED FINANCIAL INFORMATION — HMV GROUP {COMPANY ONLY)

HMV Group plc

Audited Statutory Accounts
for year to 28 Apnl 2012

Audited Statutory Accounts
for year to 28 April 2011

Source Audted accounts

£m £m
Summary Balance Sheet
Tanglble assets 01 01
Intangible assets 232 9 2810
Fixed assets 2330 2811
Current assets
Stock - -
Debtors 283 744
Cther - 50
Cash at bank no 214
Total assets 270 3 3819
e [— 1
Liabilities
Trade Creditors {115) (4 6)
Bank loans (630 (265 8)
Cther (182 8) {(353)
Total liabihties 2573 (305 7)
Net assets 130 762
I —] E_____}

APPENDIX 3

Note — A profit and loss account for HMV Group pic on an unconsohdated basis 1s not required for statutory financial reporting,

accordingly this has not been provided

HMV UK Lumted, HMV Music Lomited, HMV Group Pic, HMV (IP) I tmited, Fopp Entertamments Loruted (All in Admunistration)

27




APPENDIX 3

SUMMARISED FINANCIAL INFORMATION - HMV MUSIC

HMV Music Limited Audited Statutory Accounts Audited Statutory Accounts
for year to 28 April 2012 for year to 28 April 2011
£m £m

Summ ary Profit & Loss account

Turnover 7210 914 2
Cost of sales {698 5) (870 5)
Gross Profit 225 437
Gross Margin (%) 31 48
Other expenses {54 1) (99 7)
EBIT (31 6) (56 0}
Net finance revenue a5 21
PBT (31 1) (539)

Summ ary Balance Sheet

Tangible assets 432 505
Intangible assets 10 02
Fixed assets 44 2 507
Current assets
Stock 679 920
Debtors 46 8 1223
Cash at bank 145 130
Total assets 1734 2780
I ———— 3 —_
Liabiities
Trade Credtors (118 5) {157 0)
Bank lcans (96) 407)
Cther (10 1) (150}
Total labilities {138 2) {2127)
Net assets 352 653

Source Audited accounts

HMV UK Linuted, HMV Music Limsted, HMV Group Pic, HMV (IP) Lavuted, Fopp Entertainments Lumuted (All in Admanistration) 28




APPENDIX 3

SUMMARISED FINANCIAL INFORMATION — HMV UK

HMV UK Limited Audited Statutory Accounts Audited Statutory Accounts
for year to 28 April 2012 for year to 28 April 2011
£000 £'000

Summary Balance Sheet

Tangible assets -
Intangtble assets 860 860
Fixed assets 860 860

Current assets
Stock

Debtors

Cash at bank

Total assets

o
m‘o
o |jo !
o
mlo
o [

Liabilities
Trade Creditors .
Bank loans

Total habilities

<
o
L]
L=

Net assets

[+
(-]
o
-]
(-]
o

Source Audited accaunts

Note — A profit and loss account for HMV UK Lirmted has not been provided as this entity does not trade it its own night

HMV UK Lunted, HMV Music Linuted, HMV Group Ple, HMV (IP) Lonted, Fopp Enterttinments [ unted (All iun Adpumstration) 29




SUMMARISED FINANCIAL INFORMATION - FOPP

APPENDIX 3

Fopp Entertainments Limted

Audited Statutory Accounts
for year to 28 April 2012

Audited Statutory Accounts
for year to 28 April 2011

Source Audted accounts

£'000 £000
Summary Profit & Loss account
Turnover 16,789 0 19,748 0
Cost of sales (16,256 0} {18,540 0)
Gross Profit £330 1,208 0
Gross Margin (%) 32 61
COther expenses {369 ) {557 O)
PBT 1640 6510
[ — | L
Summary Bafance Sheet
Tangible assets 2910 404 0
Intangible assets 320 380
Fixed assets 3230 4420
Current assets
Stock 1,067 0 11620
Debtors 21110 1,648 0
Cash at bank 1620 198 0
Total assets 36630 34500
S e
Liabilities
Trade Credttors (752 0) (669 0)
Bank ioans - -
Cther 00 (200)
Total habilities 7520 (689 0)
Net assets 29110 2,761 0

HMV UK Linuted, HMV Music Lunited, HMV Group Ple, HMV (IF) Lumited, Fopp Entertamnments Lumnuted (All in Adwurstranon)

30



APPENDIX 3

SUMMARISED FINANCIAL INFORMATION — HMV (IP) LIMITED

HMV {IP} Limted Audited Statutory Accounts Audited Statutory Accounts
for year to 28 April 2012 for year to 28 April 2011
£000 £'000

Summary Profit & Loss account

Turnover 7.968 0 225490
Cost of sales 00 [114]
Gross Profit 7,968 0 225490
Gross Margin (%) 1000 1000
Cther expenses 0o 00
PBT 7,968 0 22,549 0
L} e

Summary Balance Sheet

Tangible assets - -

Intangible assets 2,000 20000
Fixed assets 2,0000 2,000 0
Current assets

Stock - -

Debtors 12,146 0 14,037 0

Other - 1,724 0

Cash at bank 1,493 12120
Total assets 15,6390 18,973 0
Liabiltties

Trade Creditors - (11,028 0)

Bank ioans - -

Other 600 (147 0)
Total habilities 600 {11,176 0}
Net assets 15,5790 7,797 0

e —_—

Source Audted accounts

TIMV UK Limuted, HMV Muswc Lunsted, HMV Group Pic, HMV (IP) Linuted, Fopp Entertainments Limied (All in Administration} 31




APPENDIX 4

Page 1 of 27
DIRECTORS' STATEMENTS OF AFFAIRS — HMV GROUP PLC
Rule 229 Form
2148
Statement of affairs

Name of Compuans Company number

HIMV Groags sl 3412280

Inthe Caourt case number

High Contrt of fustice Chaneeny Dinaven 322 of 2013
Statement as to the affars of {(a) _

) yvert name and addr s HMV Group pic
Windsor House
of repisterad el o the

Spintal Street

ormpam Marlow
Bucks
SL7 342
on the (b} 15th day of January 2013 the date that the company entered
adrmimistration
Statement of Truth
| belteve that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and
complete statement of the affairs of the above named company as at {b) 15 January
2013 the date that the company entered admimistration
Full name A  kEnYon)
Signed e lteany —
Dated 22012

ADML2010_166
HMV UK Linuted, HMV Music Linuted, HMV Group Ple, HMYV (IP) Lunited, Fopp Entertamments Lunited (All in Admunustration) 32




APPENDIX 4

Page 2 of 27
DIRECTORS’ STATEMENTS OF AFFAIRS — HMV GROUP PLC
A~ Summary of Assets
Assets
Book Estimated to
Assets subject to fixed charge Value Realise
£ E
Investments in Subsidiaries 191,779,200 4,232,827
Investments th Joint Venture 9 189,150 3,500,000
MAMA Deferred Consideration 3,500,000 3'500'000
Property Plant & Equipment 130,586 Nil
Assets subject to floating charge
Trade and Other Recevables 356,585 Nif
Intercompany Recewables 655,104 Nit
Deferred Tax 921,842 it
Cash 149,264 Nil
Warrants and deferred financing Fees 5,731,152 Nil
Uncharged assets
Estimated total assets available for preferentrat creditors 212,412 883 N
Signature EA.V-C»‘-\\f— pate_7/ 2/ 20t
33

HMV UK Linuted, HMV Music Limited, HMV Group Pic, HMV (IF) Linuted, Fopp Entertainments Luruted (Al s Adrurastration)




APPENDIX 4

Page 3 of 27
DIRECTORS' STATEMENTS OF AFFAIRS —- HMV GROUP PLC
Al - Summary of Liabilities
Estimated
to realise
£
Estimated total assets available for preferential £Nil
Creditors {carried from page A}

Liabilities

Preferential creditors - £ 40,000
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors { £ 40,000}
Estimated prescnbed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward)
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders (£ 40,000}
Debts secured by floating charges £ 109,600,000
Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charge {£109,640,000)
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down)
Tota! assets avallable to unsecured creditors
Unsecured non-preferential claims £ 88,843,484
Estimated deficrency after floating charge where applicable (brought down)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors (£198,483,484)
1ssued and called up capital £ 4,303,084
Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members {£202,786,568)

Signature = ey — Date_7/r/20:2

HMV UK Lututed, HMV Music Linuted, HMV Group Ple, HMV (IP) Limited, Fapp Entertatnments Limuted (All in Admimistration) 34




APPENDIX 4
Page 4 of 27

DIRECTORS’ STATEMENTS OF AFFAIRS - HMV GROUP PLC

Qe /L 3

Ili-l]..d.g B ainjeudis

961" 010ZINOY

X8z 042
uaphold
(uonenjeA pEROy Bumopsue] /|
61 SYI BSMOH UBIULDD
000'996 52 P juswabBeuryy suojsuad JakUald OfD pun4 ucisuayg
(own
0} auig woy
poelEISY) pue
popuawe se)
S00Z YIen €2
paep AeuiBuo
wowaaiby var Weo3
Aioey yopuo
P33 8y
BupLBWS | LGZ eiBnbs anysuonseq ZiL 2
aunr g paep L 13aa
JuatLeaiBy Bupjueg (ruognlIsy) ¢ ummm_”_a%w
‘009’ waLIaNasaY 1 ‘009" B1EIIPUAS Hue
0000096013 pue JuSWpUBULY 8uneo)y pue paxiy | 000'009'60T 1E2HPUAS Hueg
- shid
Z61'660'5Y 199YS payseny 335
uangd Joppais Aq 31q8p {2poxsod yum) wewiejy 10
3 Aandas jo anjea Aumdas ateq | piay Alin2as Aue jo spie1ag jo nowy ssaippy JOUpAD jo aweN

uoissassod s, Auedwod ayy u Apadoad 13A0 ajui Jo UoUALRL TuNLIeD SJCUPALI PuUD $82IA135 10 Spo0T fo Alddns Sy3 Jo FaueApE W pied siunowe Suiwie)y
s1awoIsnD pho sjuawaaide ajes jeuonipuod 1o Buised) |aneyd> *aseryand-aliy J3pUN SIOYNP3ID (B AJIUIPI PUE SIOUP3D |[B ApN[UI ISNW nos 33oN

SHOLIAIYI ANVIWOD

35

HMV UK Limued, HMV Music Linited, HMV Group Plc, HMV (IP) Lumited, Fopp Entertainments I uirmuted (All in Administretion)




APPENDIX 4

Page 5 of 27

DIRECTORS’ STATEMENTS OF AFFAIRS - HMV GROUP PLC

Tioz \.N\h. a10g II.TI-.UJ._ e Xl aimpubls
FIVLOL
133ys payoenly aag
Play sa4BYs Jo sype1aq anjep PIRY
feuiwoN saJeys jo oN (epoaisod yum) ssaippy Jaployaseys jo aweN
SHIATOHTIVHS ANVANOD

36

HMV UK Lursted, HMV Music Lonied, HMV Group Ple, HMV (IP) I umited, Fopp Entertainments 1 united (All in Admunustration)




APPENDIX 4

Page 6 of 27
DIRECTORS’ STATEMENTS OF AFFAIRS — HMV GROUP PLC
Creditor Listing

Account no Name I Address £

5019 Sanne Group i 13 Caslle Street St Helier Jersey JE4 3,448 00
BUT

7] Emst & Young LLP 1 Becket House, 1 Lambeth Palace 74 51200
Road London SE17EHU

5170 inenco Petros House, St Andrews Road North 369000
Lyiham St Annes Lancashire, FYB 2NF

5204 Companies House Finance Section Crown Way Caraff 16 00
CF14 3UZ

5225 Royal Mal Group Lid Freepost Nat 15921 Finance Services 80000
Centre Royal Mail Group ple, Papyrus
Road Wemngton, Peterborough PE4
5BR

5249 CCS Media Limited Old Birdholme House, Derby Road 6233
Chesterfield Derbyshire 540 2EX

5324 Automatic Data Processing Syward Place Pyrcroft Road Chertsey 1120 42
Surrey, KT18 84T

§335 Nabario Lecon House 84 Theobalds Road, 246 00
London, WC1X 8RW

5356 Towers Watson Watson House London Road Reigate 5 520 00
Surrey RH2 8PQ

5355 Reynolds Porter Chamberlain | Tower Brnioge House, St Kathannes 30644 40
Way London, E1W 1AA

5385 Nestings Self Store Jigs Lane Noith Warefield Bracknell 665 57
RG42 3DH

5404 Interactve Data Casters Dept Fuzroy House 1317 2100
Epworth Straet London EC2A 4DL

$416 Deloitte & Tauche LLP The Pinnadle, 150 Midsummar 22147332
Bouvlevard Milton Keynes
Buckinghamshira, MK9 17D

5478 Egon Zehnder Interna Devonshire House Mayfar Place, 6 160 80
Londan, W1X SFH

5489 KPMG LLP Fees Account Dept 781, 58 Clarendon Road Watford 155 247 00
WD17 1DE

5497 Sacker & Parntners 20 Gresham Street London EC2V 7JE 10,563 00

S630 Simmons & Simmonsg City Point 1 Ropemaker Street London 310 591 08
EC2Y 955

5662 Qrange PO Box 52 Sheffield S98 1DX 643 39

5669 Corparate Express Tamesida Dnve Helford Bicmungham 155 86
BS TAY

8678 Premuer Pension Caonnthuan House 17 Lansdowne Road 575520
Croydon, CRO 2BX

5684 Its Central Court 1B Knoll Rise Orpington 196200
Kent BRE 0JA

5686 Loopp 78 Kingsland Road 1° Floor Londen 34 84
F2 BDP

S825 inntel Ltd Threshelfords Business Park |nworth 75333
Roed, Feenng, Essex COS5 §SE

5834 Cluttons PO Box 2625, London, W1H 6DU 41,000 00

5838 BDO Stoy Hayward LLP 55 Baker Streel, London W1U 7EU 87,000 00

5843 MNPA Leatherhead House Siabon Read, p41aas
Leathethead Suriey

5824 Hymans 20 Waterloo Street Gtasgow, G2 608 702000

5848 MGL Corporate Services Windsor Cottage, High Street, Hurlay 4155 40
Maidenhead SLG 5LT

5914 Numis 10 Paternostar Square London ECAM 7 500 00
7LT

5915 Stafford Place Consulting Applegarth Three Eim Lane Tonbrigge 4 500 00
TN11 0AB

S918 Lindaters 1 Silk Street, London ECZY 8HQ 327997 71

5g22 Maxwell Winward 100 Ludgate Hill, London EC4M 7RE 16 635 48

==a.tc
ADML2010_196 e
A 273
HMV UK Liruted, HMV Music Limited, HMV Group Plc, HMV (IP} I unuted, Fopp Entertainments 1 imuted (Al in Admunistranion) 37



DIRECTORS’ STATEMENTS OF AFFAIRS - HMV GROUP PLC

APPENDIX 4
Page 7 of 27

i Account no Name Address £
{ *10000000152 | The Gonng Beesion Place, London SWI1W 0JW 692 47
‘10000000191 | Tim Chapman Lmited 111  Belmont Road Maidenhead 381036
Berkshire. SL6 6LG
TO28 Watsan Wyatt (freland} Ltd Tomty Point, 10-11 Leinster Street 155242
1 South, Dublin 2, Ireland !
T036 United Tradamark & Petents PO Box 22880 Sharan, Unted Arab 535678
Emirates
T046 Gehring Archivdepot Max-Planck Ring 62  Manenkiche 8087
48049 Oberhausen, Nordrhein-
Westlalen Germany
T116 Wilham Fry Fitzwilton House, Wilton Place Dubiin 2 30476
Ireland
T144 Grant Thernton LLP 350 Burnhamthorpe Road West, Suite 130435
401 Mississauga ON L5B 301 Canada
$223 1" Fioor 32 Haymarkat, London SWiY 1254 00
Marks Satin ATP
5356 Towers Watson Watson House London Road, Reigate 480 00
Surrey RH2 8PQ
8913 Imprima City Place House 55 Basinghall Street 5575 20
London EC2V 5EH
S810 Oger Oger House St Juhans Averue St 3366 52
Peter Port, Guernsey GY1 1WA
5661 The Registty 34 Beckenham Road 1370168
Capuita Beckenham, Kent BR3 4Tl
5920 Stewarts Law 9 Bond Court, Leeds £512J7 10 290 61
516 LSE 10 Paternoster Square London, ECAM 7 600 00
LS
TO24 Rwvarside One St John Rogersons Euro 34,764 00
McCenn FitzGerald Quay Dubin 2
To28 Watson Wyatt ([retan Tonty Point  10-11  Leinster Sueet Euro 550 00
South, Dublin 2 ireland
HMRC HM Revenue 8 Customs Large 141,000
Business Service Manchester
17th Flear Albert Brdge House
1 Bndge Street Manchester
MEO 6BH
5639 Rscoh 800 Paviliton Drive Northampton NNA4 970 68
TYE
HMV IP Windsor House Spittal Street, Marlow 10 112000
Bucks SL7 3HJ
EGHE Windsor House Spittal Streat, Marlow 12 234 000
Bucks, 5.7 3HJ
HMV Singapore 10 Collyer Quay 6,937,000
18-08 Ocean Bulding
Singapoere 049315
HMV Hong Kong 25" Fioor 4 236 000
Jardine House
1 Connaught Place
Cantral
Hong Kong
Vorca Retail Windsor House Spittal Street Martow 88 000
Bucks SLY 3H!
HMV UK Ltd windsor House Spittal Street Marow 9 823 000
Bucks SL7 3HJ
HMV USA Windsor House Spittal Street Marlow, 19 000
Bucis, SL7 3HJ
HMV Pension C/O Premuar Pensions Managernent Ltd 2000
Connthian House, 17 Lansdowne Road
Croydon, CRO 2BX
" 'v‘-l—--‘ p——
/e 3

Note - The above schedule totals £45 1m {per the directors’ Statement of Affairs) of which, £43 5m relates to

intercompany creditors within the Group

HMV UK Lunted, HMV Music Limsted, HMV Grosup Ple, HMV (1P} Linuted, Fopp Entertainments Lumuted (All in Adranistration) 38



APPENDIX 4

Page B of 27
DIRECTORS’ STATEMENTS OF AFFAIRS — HMV MUSIC LIMITED
Rule 229
Form 2.148B
Statement of offairs

Nutiie of Compram Company number

TIMY Muwie Dinnted Y TIMY 00220249

In the Court case number

High Court of Jusuwe Chancen Paveson 322 of 2013
Statement as to the affairs of (a) _

ot name s sdde - MY Mugic Limited ta HMY
Windsor House
o regetorad atli, of the Spltlal Streat

. Marlow

T Bucks
5.7 3H}
on the (b} I5th day of January 2013 the date that the company entered
administration
Statement of Truth
| beheve that the facts stated n this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete
staternent of the affans of the above named company as at {(b) 15 January 2013 the
daze that the company entered adrnistrauon
Full ame __ B2 KENTas)
Signed e PN U p—
Dated B/3/200

ADML2010_186
HMV UK Limited, HMV Music Limsted, HMV Group Ple, HMV (IP) I tmuted, Fopp Entertainments Limited (All in Adruristration) 319



APPENDIX 4

Page 9 of 27
DIRECTORS’ STATEMENTS OF AFFAIRS — HMV MUSIC LIMITED
A - Summary of Assets
e ———————ree——
Book Estimated to
Assers Value Realise
L £
Assets subject to fixed charge
Fixed assets 35725196 Nit
Assets subject to floating charge
Stock 41,852 568 7 500 000
43805 323 5 000 000
Debtors 47 140,910 Nl
Cash 14 002 092 Ni
Loans 5999 997 Nit
Intercompany
Uncharged assets
Esumated total assets available for preferential creditors 189,526 084 12,500 000
Signature__ ¥ Kotran Date _ 9/ 2013
HMV UK Limited, HMV Music Limsted, HMV Group Pic, HMV (IP} I vmted, Fopp Entertmnments Lined (All tn Admunsstration} 40




DIRECTORS’ STATEMENTS OF AFFAIRS - HMV MUSIC LIMITED

Al - Summary of Liabilities

APPENDIX 4
Page 10 of 27

Estimated to
realise
£
Estimated totat asscts avallable for preferentiat
Creditors {carried from page A) £ 12,500,000
Liabilities
Preferential creditors- - £ 1,400,000

Estimated deficlency/surplus as regards preferential creditors £ 11,100,000
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward) £ 600,000
Estimated total assets avallable for floating charge holders £ 10,500,000
Debts secured by floating charges £ 105,600,000
Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges (£99,100,000)
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable {brought down) £ 600,000
Total assets available to unsecured creditors £600,000
Unsecured non-preferential claims (£146,572,591)
Estimated deficiency after floating charge where applicable [brought down) '
Estimatad deficlency/surplus as regards creditors {£245,072,591})
Issued and cailed up capital £35,012,206
Estimated total deficlency/surplus as regards members {£280,084,797)

Signature = ey Date__ 8/if20i%

HMV UK Limited, HMV Music Limited, HMV Group Ple, HMV (IP) I inuted, Fopp Entertaznments Lunted (Al in Admunistration) 41




APPENDIX 4
Page 11 of 27

DIRECTORS’ STATEMENTS OF AFFAIRS — HMV MUSIC LIMITED

e \nﬂ\m. A0g pou— rl\v\\u ez Qz.-nu:_m._m
90T TIOSE 907 ZI0SE [ STVIOL

fHE 18

syng

MOJIELY

19305 [Euidg

Leuiplo |3 90TTI0'SE | 90TTI0SE BSNG} JOSPUIAA 3id dnoIS AWK
piay sadeys Jo spre3ag aneEpn P2y s4reys
JeunuoN Jo oN {apod3sod yum) ssa4ppy Jaployalieys o e
SYITTOHIYVHS ANVIWOD

42

HMV UK Limted, HMV Music Lingted, HMV Group Ple, HMV (IP) Linuted, Fopp Entertamments Lunted (Al in Admupustration}



APFENDIX 4
Page 12 of 27

DIRECTORS’ STATEMENTS OF AFFAIRS - HMV MUSIC LIMITED

961 0LOZINGY
troz/2/e Q T e o, 24miRuIS
HEE OON
1ssayouely jeang abpug ¢
asnoH a0pig Waqly o004 iLl
18]SayouBpy
Q00 $89'0C saiAl0g Sseusng eBie 'swojsnd § enueasy WH AHWH
153 SNOUBA SPARD YD
0000059
{ewn o)
QN WY pIIRISa)
pue pepuswe
se) moorw.. zu_mm__z
£2Z pasep Aeuibuo
wawaby vEr WZ33
Aupoad 1pad uopuoy
sy} Buipuauwe aenbg BIYSUOARQ /L 2
Lz eunr g FRCL A
pajep jowse.by Bunjueq jeuonniisu) g ejesotin) sreapuAs ueg
’ WIWRNESIY guneol pue paxi ‘009°'60T ; )
000 009°60T3 pUB UAWPUBLY 1eci] pue paxi4 | 000 O 584 0/
€85'885'C 13Bpa esuadxy peyoely ees
907'608'05 1a6ipa) aseyoing peydeRy 883
uand JO1p3.ID AQ 7 192p {apomsod yum) Wwewng|D) o
7 AILINDS JO IN|BA Aanoas a1eq] piay Awundas Aue Jo e Jo Tunowny SSIPPY JOUPADN JO HUBN

uoissassod s Auedwod i ur Aadoad 13A0 21111 JO UORLBIR BUILUIED SI01IPaL puD SITNAISS 1D $pood jo Aiddns ay jo asueape w1 pred siunouwre Bunure
5201509 pup siuaweasde ayes jeucnrpuol Jo Buisea) PURYS sEYINd-3.1 Japun SIONPILS (| Anuspl pue SI10UPA 1D [[E SPNPUL 1T NOL  FION

SHOLIQIYD ANVAWOD

43

HMV UK Linuted, HMV Music Limued, HMV Group Pic, HMV (IP) Linuted, Fopp Entertaintnents Lemuted (All in Admumistration)



APPENDIX 4
Page 13 of 27

DIRECTORS’ STATEMENTS OF AFFAIRS - HMV UK LIMITED

Rule 2.29 Form
2.148
Statement of affairs

Name of Company Company number

HMV UK Lid 805812

[n the Court case number

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division 32202013

Staternent as to the affairs of (a) _

{a) lmsent neme and address ||MV!"S||[
of 1 office of the Windsor House Spittal Street Marlow Bucks SL7 3H)

compay @0 the (b} 15th day of January 2013 the date that the company entered
admimistration

Statement of Truth
| believe that the facts stated in this statement of affawrs are a full, true and

complete statement of the affairs of the above named company as at {b) 15 lanuary
2013 the date that the company entered adrministration

full name S A 1P Cﬂ'ﬂﬂéy

Slgned

Dated \?’/ 7-;/“‘3

ADML2010_195

HMV UK Limated, HMV Music Linted, HMV Group Plc, HMV (1P) Limited, Fopp Entertamments Limiied (All in Admunsstration) 44




DIRECTORS' STATEMENTS OF AFFAIRS — HMV UK LIMITED

A - Summary of Assets

Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge

Investment

Assets subject to floating charge

Uncharged assets

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

Signature Date lz ‘ 1_—' Zo\ &

Book Estimated to
Value Realise
£
86,000 NIl
86000 Nil

APPENDIX 4
Page 14 of 27

HMY UK Linuted, HMV Music 1 imited, HMV Group Ple, HMV (1P} Linuted, Fopp Entertamnments Limited (All in Admumistration)

45



APPENDIX 4
Page 15 of 27

DIRECTORS’ STATEMENTS OF AFFAIRS — HMV UK LIMITED

A1 - Summary of Liabilities

Estimated to
realise
£

Estimated total assets available for preferential
Creditors {carried from page A) Nil

Liabilities
Preferential creditors -

Estimated deficiency/surpius as regards preferential creditors

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable {to carry forward)

Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders

Debits secured by floating charges £109,600,00(

Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges {£109,600,000)

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down)

Total assets avallable to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims
Estimated deficiency after floating charge where applcable {brought down)

Estimated deflciency/surplus as regards creditors {£109,600,000)

Issued and called up capital £ 2,206,734

Estimated total defidency/surplus as regards members {£111,806,734)

Signature @/\—/]I Date ‘gl‘l-! m‘}

HMV UK Limuted, HMV Music Limited, HMV Group Ple, HMV (IP) Linuted, Fopp Entertarnments Limited (All in Adnunistration) 46




APPENDIX 4
Page 16 of 27

DIRECTORS’ STATEMENTS OF AFFAIRS - HMV UK LIMITED

< e [7/E8) e

.l\\l/&v

aumeudss

961 OLOTTNGY

.

000'009'6013

{aun

0] Sy Wy
polElsa) pue
popuawe se)
SO0Z YRR €2
paep Ajeubuo

Buneo(4 pue paxiy

000'009°601T

vay NZD3
uSpuO

auenbg asiysuaeq /)

L1aa27

Bunjueg [BUDRNISE B 830400

S8Y OO

31e3]puAs yueg

3 AJURI35 JO aN|EA

uanid
Auinaas ajeqn

J0Up3N AG
P19y Ayunaas Aue Jo s|1213Q

3 199p
40 Junowy

{aponisod yim)
SSppY

WeuNE)) 10
2011paJ3 §O JweN

uogssassod s Aurdwuod syl w Auadosd J3AC 331 JO UL BulwIelD S.ONPAID PUT SFIHAIRS J0 sPood Jo Addns a3 4o sdueape s pled slunowe Buise
SI3WOISNI puo sjuAwaasBe ages (euopuod 0 Burseal (PUEY ‘BseydINd-ANY JIPUN SJOYPIID B AJIIUIPL PUB SJIOLPIII ([ IPMIU ISNW NG BION

SHOLIGIHD ANVAWO)D

47

HMV UK Linuted, HMV Music Limuted, HMV Group Ple, HMV (IP) Limted, Fepp Entertainments I united (Al in Admnistration)



APPENDIX 4
Page 17 of 27

DIRECTORS' STATEMENTS OF AFFAIRS — HMV UK LIMITED

h!
$1a2/z Jen r\/\\.@ aimputis
YEL'I0T'T | PEL'I0T'T | swvioL
Aeu|pIO T3 VEP'EOZ'Z | VEV'EOZT THE L5 12N@ MOUEW 192435 [eRIdS 9SNOH JOSPUIM Pa] HSOW AWH
Aseuipi0 13 (i 00€ MHE £15 DIING MO 1921S jRINTS 3SNOH JOSPUIM 3d dnoI9 AWH
PR30 13 O00E 000E FHE £15 $ING MOpRIA 133118 1BNIdS ASROH JOSPUIM 314 dnoIn AWH
P13y saieys jo sjietag anjea PRY
|eujLLION saleys ;o "'oN (aporisod yym) ssauppy 43p|0yAUIBYS JO TN
SYIQTOHIYYHS ANVANOD

48

HMV UK Linuted, HMV Music Lumited, HMV Group Ple, HMV (IP) | unsted, Fopp Entertwinments Lunited (All in Adnumstration)



DIRECTORS’ STATEMENTS OF AFFAIRS — FOPP ENTERTAINMENTS LIMITED

Rule 229 Form
2148
Statement of affairs
Name of Companm Company number
Fopp [ nterwmments L umated 3040481

In the

fhigh Count of Justice. Chancen Divisen 322 of 2013

Court case number

{a} Insert name and address

of repnterad ol of the

ST

ADML2010_196

Statement as to the affairs of {a) _
Fopp Entertainments Limited
Windsor House

Spittal Street

Marlow

Bucks

517 3H)

on the {b) 15th day of January 2013 the date that the company entered
admunistration

Statement of Truth
| believe that the facts stated i this statement of affairs are a full, true and
complete statement of the affairs of the above named company as at {b) 15 January

2013 the date that the company entered administration

Full name B0t WEANTYs of

signed = o 7Y T -

Dated 8/2r2p0.3

APPENDIX 4
Page 18 of 27

HMYV UK Lunsted, HMV Music Linisted, HMV Group Ple, HMV (IP) Linuted, Fopp Fntertainments Lunited (All in Adrunistranon)

49




APPENDIX 4

Page 19 of 27
DIRECTORS’ STATEMENTS OF AFFAIRS — FOPP ENTERTAINMENTS LIMITED
A - Summary of Assets
Assets
Baok Estimated to
Assets subject to fixed charge Value Realise
£ £
Fixed Assets 250,163 Nil
Assets subject to floating charge
Stack 686,412 123,000
Debtors 385,336 40,000
Prapayments 56,388 Nil
Cash 711,533 Nil
Loans 3,858,581 Nil
Uncharged assets
Estimated total assets avatlable for preferential creditors 5,988,413 163,000
Signature T Merq—  pate_R[2/2013
HMV UK Linuted, HMV Music Limited, HMV Group Ple, HMYV (TP) Lunuted, Fopp Entertamments Linuted (All in Admumstration) 50



APPENDIX 4
Page 20 of 27

DIRECTORS’ STATEMENTS OF AFFAIRS — FOPP ENTERTAINMENTS LIMITED

A1 - Summary of Liabilities

Fstimated
to realise
£
Estirnated total assets avallable for preferential
Creditors (carried from page £ 163,000

Liabifities

preferentlat creditors £ 40,000
Estimated deficiency/surphus as regards preferential creditors £ 123,000
Estimated prescribed part of net property where appiicable (to carry forward) £ 35,600
Estimated total assets avallable for floating charge holders £ 87,400
Debts secured by foating charges £ 109,600,000
Estimated deficiency/surphus of assets after floating charges {£109,512,600)
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down) £ 35,600
Total assets avallabls to unsecured creditors /
Unsecured non-preferentsal clalms £ 1,629,631
Estimated deficsency after floating charge where applicable (brought down}
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors {£111,106,631)
tssued and called up capital 2
Estimated tota! deficiency/surplus as regards members {£111,106,633)
Signature S, b = Date _ B/273013

HMV UK Linated, HMV Musie Limuted, HMV Group Ple, HMV (1P} Linuted, Fopp Entertqmments Limited (All in Admurastration) 51




APPENDIX 4
Page 21 of 27

DIRECTORS’ STATEMENTS OF AFFAIRS — FOPP ENTERTAINMENTS LIMITED

561 0L0ZTNAY
Lot /1)s #EQ — ) e aneudss
SNOUBA, SpJeD Yo
153 000'09
{awn
0} B W)
pajgiss) pug
pepuatue 58}
S00Z Y31eW €2
paep Aeuibuc
uswaalby
Auioeg
eI ey var WZD3
Bupualue | 10Z uopuoTy
aunr g payep a1entbs enysuoAs] ZfL Z
swaaBy 1 19A%
uawsieIsay Burueg jeuonninsy| g ejesodion
000°009°60T3 | PUB WawRUSWY Supeo|4 pue paxyd | 000'009'60T S8y O 91EIPUAS Jueg
80S'EC 1afpan esuedxg peyleny eeg
STH'o8L 1e0pe) eseydng payoByy 0eg
uand Joupas Aq 3 gap {apoassod yim}) wewie|) Jjo
F Alinads jJo anjep Alindas sieq PIay AJundas Aue jo spelag 30 nowy ssauppy JOUPaId JO JWeyN

uoissassod s Auedwos ayl ui Auadosd 19A0 3(311 Jo UDIIUSIR) Bulune SI0HPSR PUR SIS 10 Spood jo Alddns a4 Jo 2aueape uj pied sjunowe Fuilnep
SJAWEISND pun sjudwadiBe djes jevoipuod Jo Buisea) janeyd ‘saypund-21ly ispun SI0UPAID |je AJIIUApI pue SIONPIID ||B PRI ISOW NOL  BION

SHOLIQIYD ANTINODD

52

HMV UK Linuted, HMV Music Lomted, HMV Group Plc, HMV (IP) Linuted, Fopp Entertainments 1 imuted (All tn Admunistration)



APPENDIX 4
Page 22 of 27

DIRECTORS' STATEMENTS OF AFFAIRS — FOPP ENTERTAINMENTS LIMITED

Qo U7y w0 —— 2nioubls
z T |svior
MeuplO 13 1 T FHE £15 ‘S¥2Ng ‘Mol 193415 |e1uds 'asnoy Jospulm pamun SN AWH
Alewipio 13 1 1 THE £15 'S¥oNng ‘moley 133115 [B1dS ‘asno | JOSPUIM 24 dnoIS ANH
Piay saueYS JO SpElaQ anjea iy
|eunuon saieys jo ON (aporisod ynm) ssaippy J3PIOYAIRYS JO Jwey
SYIQTOHIUVHS ANVINOD

53

HMV UK Limted, HMV Muste Lonited, HMV Group Ple, HMV (1P) Linted, Fopp Entertainments Limited (Al in Admuustration)



APPENDIX 4

Page 23 of 27
DIRECTORS’ STATEMENTS OF AFFAIRS — HMV (IP) LIMITED

Rule 2 29 Form
2148
Statement of affairs

Name of Compam Company menber

BV ()] imuded 3702240

[ the Lot cawe b

High Count of fustice Clhaneay [Divasum 20 2003
Statement as to the affairs of (a} _

{a) Insart naom and addras HMV (1P} Limited
o repetered ot ot il windsor HouseSpittal StreetMartowBucksSL7 3HJ

congim on the {b) 15th day of lanuary 2013 the date that the company entered
administration
Statement of Truth
| believe that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and
complete statement of the affairs of the above named company as at (b} 15 January
2013 the date that the company entered administration
Full name FThA MENTYo oS
Signed e
Dated T/ 213

ADME 2010w
HMV UK Limited, HMV Music Limuted, HMV Group Ple, EMV (IP) Lunaed, Fopp Entertanments [ onited (Alf in Adnunistrationf 54



APPENDIX 4

Page 24 of 27

DIRECTORS’ STATEMENTS OF AFFAIRS — HMV (IP) LIMITED

A = Summary of Assets

Assets Book Estimated to

Assets subject to fixed charge Val:e Reaihse

T

rademarks 2,000,000 300,000

Assets subject to floating charge

Group Rehef 2,013,000 Nl

Intercompany loans & miterest 10,114,157 Nl

Cash 1,728,613 Nl

Uncharged assets

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors 15,855,770 il

Signature Tty pate W2 2002
HMV UK Limuted, HMV Music Linted, MMV Group Ple, HMV (IF) Lumuted, Fopp Entertainments Linuted (All in Adwamstration) 55



APPENDIX 4

Page 25 of 27
DIRECTORS' STATEMENTS OF AFFAIRS - HMV {IP) LIMITED
Al - Summary of Liabilities
Estimated
ta realise
£
Estimated total assets available for preferential
Creditors {carried from page A) £0
Liabilities
Preferential creditors -
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable {to carry forward)
Estimated total assets availabie for floating charge holders £
Debts secured by floating charges £ 109,600,000
Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges {£ 109,600,000)
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down)
Total assets available to unsecured creditors
Unsecured non-preferential claims £23,467
Estimated deficiency after floating charge where applicable (brought down)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors (£109,623,467
£2
issued and called up capital
Estimated total defidency/surplus as regards members {£109,623,469)

Signature oo ey — Date 7{2—/2.0'3

HMV UK Linuted, HMV Music Lumited, HMV Group Ple, HMV (IP) Linuted, Fopp Enteriamments Lemuted (All in Admumistrafion) 56



APPENDIX 4
Page 26 of 27

DIRECTORS' STATEMENTS OF AFFAIRS -HMV (IP) LIMITED

upl OINE NIV
157 Fe/L e ll\.f.\.]vd._...dl..u“.- aimeudss
[Bwn
0} Juwn woy
PaIBISII puUR
pepuawe e}
500Z YoIel £2
paiep Ajeuluo
WialwoaiBy vay Wzoa
e uopuon]
npaIg 8y}
Bupusws } 102 aienbg o-__..wco.;mm_ _w._ ‘.—wm
BUNT @ pajep
Eﬁw“_wua,q Bunjueg jeuoymnsu) g mmﬂun%w
X N juswaesay ; ‘
000°009°6013 PuB JUBLIPUALY Buneo( pue paxiy | 00D'009°601 EIPUAS yueg
Ha6 09N
a1salauepN
leang ebipug |
esncy abpug wag)y
10014 yiLL
, 1IseYoUBN B2IAIBS Ssaursng e
LIVEC SW0jSND § anuanay WH JUWH
uand Jonpan Aq 3 i1qap {aposisod yum) wewe) 1o
3 Alandas Jo anjep Aunoas aleq | pRY Anendas Aue jo spelagQ JO uncwy $53.ppy SOUPRID JO SweN

uorssassod s Auedwo ay) w1 Auadosd Jaac 3[3)) jO UONILILR) Bullie)s SIGYIPS.D PUD S32IA13S 10 Spood o Alddns ayl jo aaueape u pied sunotue Suiwiep
519wW0lsNY pup siuawaaiBe ales |euopuod Jo Suised] janeyd ‘sseydind alny PPUN SICHPIRD (|8 AJIUSpI pue SX0UPAJD jIE POV SNW NDA 310N

SYOLIA3UD ANVAWOD

57

HMV UK Liputed, HMV Music Limued, HMV Group Plc, HMV (IP) inuted, Fopp Entertainments Londed (All in Admunsseration}




APPENDIX 4
Page 27 of 27

DIRECTORS' STATEMENTS OF AFFAIRS - HMV (IP) LIMITED

it \N\kll aioa Ill\j ﬁ uk;_ntmqm
4 4 SIVLOL
AMeuipig 13 Fd F4 THE £15 592G ‘Mmope 1aaas (elids ‘asnoy 10spuip 3|d dnoun AWH
PI9y saaeys jo sjje3aq anjea P19y
[euiiloN s31eys jo "ON {apodisod yum) ssauppy

Japjoyaseys JO aweN

SYIQTOHIYYHS ANVINOD

58

HMV UK Limuted, HMV Mustc Limited, HMV Group Plc, HMV (1P) Limited, Fopp Entertanments Lumted (All in Adruristration)



APPENDIX 5

Rule 2 37
we Creditor's request for a meeting
Name of Company Company number
HMV Group Plc 03412290
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice 323 0f 2013
{full name of court)

(@) Insert full name and I {a)

address of the creditor

malkung the request

{b} Insert full name and request a meeting of the creditors of (b)
address of registered HMV Group Ple
office of the company

Hill House

1 Little New Street

London

EC4A 3TR

(¢) Insert amount of clam My claim «n the administration 1s {¢}

(d) Insert full name(s) and (dh
address{es) of creditors
concurnng with the

request {if any) and thesr

clams inthe

admnistration If the

requesting creditor's
clam
18 below the required 10%

concur with the above request, and | attach copies of their wntten confirmation of

concurrence

(e} Insert details of the The purpose of the meeting 15 ()
purpose of the meeting

Signed

Dated

HMV UK Limuted, HMV Music Lunted, HMV Group Ple, HMV (IP) | imuted, Fopp Entertainments Lemited (All in Admurnstration)

59



APPENDIX 5

Rule 2 37 :
Creditor’s request for a meeting
Name of Company Company number
HMV Music Limited 00229249
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice 322 of 2013
(full name of court)
{4} Insert full name and | (a)

address of the creditor
making the request

(b) insert full name and request a meeting of the creditors of (b)
address of registered HMV Music Limited
office of the sompany

Hill House

1 Little New Street

London

EC4A 3TR

(c} Insert amount of claim My claim 1n the administration 1s (c)

(<) Insert full name(s) and (d)
address{es) of creditors
concurring wth the

request {(if any) and thewr

clams inthe

administration if the

requesting creditor's
claim
15 below the required 10%

concur with the above request, and | attach copies of their written confirmation of

concurrence

(e} Insert details of the The purpose of the meeting is (e)
purpose of the meeting

Signed

Dated

HMV UK Limuted, HMV Music Laruted, HMV Group Pic, HMV (IP) 1 ynited, Fopp Entertamments Limted (All in Admumstration)

60



APPENDIX 5§

Rule 2 37 1
! Creditor’'s request for a meeting
Name of Company Company aumber
HMV UK Limited 00805812
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice 321 0of 2013
(full name of court)
{a) Insert full name and ] (a)

address of the creditor
making the request

(b} lasert full name and request a meeting of the creditors of (b)
address of registered HMV UK Limited
office of the company

Hili House

1 Little New Street

London

EC4A 3TR

{c) Insert amount of claim My ¢laim in the administration 1s (c)

(d) Insert full name(s) and (d}
address(es) of creditors
concurring with the

request (f any) and their

clams in the

administration if the

requesting creditor ¢
clam
15 below the required 10%

concur with the abcve request, and | attach copies of their written confirmation of

concurrence

(e) Insert details of the The purpose of the meebng s (e)
purpose of the meeting

Signed

Dated

HMV UK Limuted, HMV Music Limited, HMV Group Ple, HMV (1P} Lunited, Fopp Entertainments I imuted (All in Admumsiration)

61



Creditor's request for a meeting

APPENDIX 5

Company number
03702240

(full name of court)

Court case number
325 0f 2013

Rule 2 37
Name of Company
HMV (IP) Lirmited
In the
High Court of Justice
(a) Insert full name and I (a)

address of the creditor
making the request

{b) Insert full name and request a meeting of the creditors of (b)

address of registered HMV (IP) Limited
office of the company
Hill House
1 Little New Street
Londen
EC4A 3TR

{c) Insert amount of daim My claim in the administration is (¢}

{d) Insert full name(s) and {d)
address{es) of creditars
concurring with the

request (f any) and ther

clams in the

administration if the

requesting creditor's
clam
1S helow the required 10%

concur with the above request, and | attach copies of their wnitten confirmation of

concurrence

(e} Insert details of the The purpose of the meeting 15 (e}

purpose of the meeting

Signed

Dated

HMV UK Iiruted, HMV Music Linited, HMV Group Ple, HMV (IP} Lemuted, Fopp Entertamments I imited (All in Adnurustration)

62




APPENDIX 6

Rule 237 Creditor's request for a meeting
Name of Company Company number
Fopp Entertainments Limited 03040481
In the Court case humber
High Court of Justice 326 of 2013
{fufl name of court)
(a) Insert full name and 1(a)

address of the creditor
making the request

(b} insert full name and request a meeting of the creditors of (b)
address of registered Fopp Entertainments Limited
office of the company

Hill House

1 Little New Street

London

EC4A 3TR

{c} Insert amount of claim My claim in the admiristration 1s (c)

{d} Insert full name(s) and ()
address(es) of creditors
concurning wath the

requast (if any) and their
clamsinthe

admumistratron if the

requesting creditor's
clam
1s below the required 10%

concur with the above request, and | attach copies of their wntten confirmation of

concurrence

(e) insert details of the The purpose of the meeting 1s (&)
purpose of the meeting

Signed

Dated

HMV UK Linuted, HMV Music Lavuted, HMV Group Plc, HMV (1P) 1 yrmuted, Fopp Entertainments Limied (All in Admurustration)

63




